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in the State of ..ot

On this____: day of. _in the year :

one thousand eight hundred and sixty perscnally appearedt..

hefore me, the undersigned, a Justice of the Peace for the county

above mentioned

who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is th |

4 identical who wasi
¢ -

‘ Ao in the company commanded by "4
! Captain _in the regiment ]
‘_l‘ commanded by. ,'\j
1 that he enlisted on the day of. \J
4 ‘or the term of ___ and was discharged |/
f P . : : B
A : —onthe rluy{ )
= '~-":;’5‘_,.;f o NS by reason of__ Foe e
i
g o s
P '
1 -

it

”

i1 ‘e

'q‘ T certify thab_____ e before
. whom the above afiidavit purports to 1\1!.‘,'(_5 Jbeen made, is o Justice of
“v‘ihe Teace duly authorized to administer o:{a;s, and that the above is

his signature.
1 {

‘ In witness wherepf, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

£ officialseal, this________ day of
i gaasoeg
] ~3 LS. 9 jntheyear I
. MECTLTI I
3 } at. . _.________Zin the State of
- ! 3
i ;
| s _—
3 Clerk Qf thee—— - oareeeecmcmmmmmmmmmmnmn e nen .
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ORGANIZED 1845 PAID POLICYHOLDERS OVER 400,000,000.00 < -OLD, TRIED, TRUE

The Mutual Benefit Lite Insurance Campany

OF NEWARK, N. J.

JAMES BOYD FOGLEMAN, AGENT d
BLUEGRASS FARMS FOR SALE DELIGHTFUL CLIMATE

BLACKSBURG, (V. P. L) VIRGINIA, April 24, 1919.

G. M. Sgltzgaber, Commissioner, Re -~ Civil War Division,
Department of the Imterior, Wid. Orig. 1,096,160
Bureau of Pensions, Mertha Andersonm,
Washington, D. C. John Anderson,

Co. H, 40USC Inf.
Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of the 1l4th instant, I enclose
herewith Martha &nderson's statement with reference to her permanent
address, which is shown as Blacksburg, Va.

Yours very truly,

ﬁ /\ (AT







0 ORGANIZED 1845 PAID POLICYHOLDERS OVER 400,000,000,00 OLD, TRIED, TRUE

The Mutual Benefit Lite Insurance Company

OF NEWARK, N. J.

JAMES BOYD FOGLEMAN, AGENT

BLUEGRASS FARMS FOR SALE DELIGHTFUL CLIMATE
BLACKSBURG, (V. P.L) VIRGINIA, - - 4. .5
“ -L~. i "J_':"A.; ,. -
i ! !, « —w -
e S -+ L
I 8] 0 e :4: -_‘“ i L i PR 1 4 I e
1iad I J.en Sl k) .'_.‘; 1B 101
Vo) D (N ‘1__ ' ) -:1 1 13 ! i
” iog E i gl N A P

’}0\3;{0
VTV L
G 0

! % Wl W

\

% \/2\(1‘/
Ry 5






_/&7“;'4«(/’/ 7=

%WW/%@MWW




/7 )7 “'"[’“ N ?
[ 2 - - - -

,,,,, j/\/ }!:./ ;,“‘? A8 1. ’/ = T *at
y i Py A % o ) .
s L ':r b - N A
A { i * ) -~

TS froee & f N S gt e R T

S a i ;‘

s { €. ” \ ‘

il . - . 2 A -

; i %1-':'£'f4 > Sl £ Of & el y oy €
T
o e s RS s & e
R 4 R o
|8l 57 g3 >
S ,\ i S
RS I E W :
e l\wnab , -
N N | )
1]



. Pinance -

rflLadam'“J

© Pebruary 28, 1928

"artha ‘nderson '

PR S ﬁuww o

,;Blncksbury, Virgiaia -

'

S 1 rssponae to your 1atter of tha Zlat instant In your case

vcortifxeato No, 860,614, I have to zdvise you thit you were placed
under ‘tha giardiansﬂlp of Nallle Cramptom Qotober 31, 1927 by tha .

"t, Probate .Court of Franklin- County, Ohio, But one payment has bean

-made to your gnardlan, und thﬁt 1s for the month ended Janaary 4.
-13&8. ‘ ; . s :

‘/‘

‘"ho bureau is requirad to pay tna pensiou to tho 1egu11y

 ap,ointed guardian, ' Payment cunaot be made to you direct until

the guordian shall have be:n di scharged and you shall have bqen

l_restored to compatency. v

‘It is suggasted thnt vou communicate wlth t%e guardlan at

: H0. 319 Laxington Ainue. Columous, Ohlo.

"'_Haspectfullu,A.

¥,

TINPISLD - SCODT

G6J xav ¢ e Commissioner

g

wh



Vircinia Poryrecunic INSTITUTE

(STATE AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE)

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER ‘x_ y

BracksBurG, ViRGINIA -~ March 3, 1928 -

Mr, Wingfield Scott, Commissioner
Department of the Interior Mﬂfo, 569 6,
Bureau of Pensions —_
Washington, D. C.

Re: Finance!
My dear Sir:

Your letter of February 28, 1928, addressed to Martha Anderson,
Blacksburg, Virginia, has been handed to me, and she requests that I
confer with you concerning her case. Martha has been in Blacksburg now
about four months since she came from Ohioc. Her home is here. She is
in poor health, being partially paralyzed, but she thinks she is improv-
ing some.

Martha thinks she is due to receive money from your Bureau by this
time, However, I note that you state only one payment has been made to
her guardian, and that was for the month ended Jamuary 4, 1928, Martha
geemed to think that remittance had been made to the guardian and that
the guardian had not forwarded the same to her. In this connection, she
said she did not know why Nellie Crampton was appointed guardian for
her,—that she did not request such appointment, but that before she left
Blacksburg last fall to go to Columbus & petition was presented to her
in favor of Nellie Crampton, and upon the asdvice of a friend she declined
to execute the petition.. In other words, it appears that Martha is
likely to be here with friends who occupy her property the balance of her
days, and that she desires either to have a new guardian eppointed, or
have her pension sent direct to her. I did not, however, ask her def-
initely about this feature. As suggested by you, I am writing today to
the guardian. In the meahtime will you please advise me how Marths
should proceed to have this guardianship anmlled; also if a payment is
dne, and if you can do so, please hold it until a new guardian can be
appointed or until the present guardian can be discharged? Please advise,.

ry truly/y;u:a.——/

JBF-S Agsgistant Treasurer



~_Finance

lMarch 9, 1928 .

- B+ 34 Pogleman
~.Assist. Treas. Virginia ' -
Polytechnic Institute -~ . :
© Blacksburg, Virginia ~ .. o oo

In rosponse to ¥our latter o tha 3rd instant in whioh
you'make ‘referenae £0 thn cise of MVartha “Anderson, carti‘*cate

’ & _ 0 'Lo. 668,614, I hava to adrise you that the bureay 1s’ reguired

7 ~',by the luw to pay tho pens lom "0 the lagally appolint»l gu:rdian.

b ., Hrs, Aindorson was pluced under tha guardlnnship of TTallie Crampton o

_.‘Ootober 3ly 1927 by tho Probate Court of Franklin. Onuntv. Chio.
.. - If that guardlan is removed anl the pansionar is restored to com- -
.. petency payuwent will be made to her direct. The bureau has no
- authority to discharge guardians or to restore the perslonar to
- competency, such mutters are entirely wiihln the jurisdiction of

\ e .- the local Gtate courts. The facts should be brought to ths atten—
\ ' i N

- tlsmn o the Jaige of the Court.

Yoo ; L » o
‘ } T e g -‘If the Probate Court of Pranklin Ccunty, Chio, should dis-'

charge the giardian and restore the pensioner to compstency, and
. a cortificate of the court, showing thoce facts, is presanted to

the bureau payment will be immediutely rosumed to the pensionor

direct; or if on tie other hand this ponsioner is still incompe-

) ; tent and a g.ardian is appointed 1n Vlrglnin.pavmantwL11 be made .-
joEsoe to thia guardian upon receipt of a certificatae o the appointmaat,
£ gt ol . provided a cortificate is filed here showing the discharge of the .

gk guardlun 1n tiie Ohio court.

RespactfullJ,

: o ‘ VINATHLYD 1e0n?
C8J Jav. . - Cormissioner



Vircinia Poryrecunic INsTITUTE
(STATE AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE)

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

BLAcksBURG, VIRGINIA

March 16, 1928

ilr, Wingfield Scott, Commissioner
Denartment of the Interior

Burea of Pensions

Vashington, D. C,

=]
(ol

Re: nancel

My dear Sirs

Your letter of the 9th instant concerning certificate
No. 868, 614, Martha Anderson, has been received. If the
dates for remittance by your depariment in this case are de-
finite, will you please let me have them, and also state
when the next payment will be due?

Thanking you, and with kind regards, I am

JBF-S

§48 614~ 2, |
e/uz/,u:., @@/’Mﬁ?,}f‘;’;w T ,
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i 0 B4 Tomown Lt e v I Dl e
Y. Asste Trecs, Viruinia Pokytechnie Institute Rl R i T
o g_"-vBla,ckaburg, Vj_rgini‘ ! >

. e

o In resuonaa to ycur lcttcr ci‘ the 161;11 mstant, agﬁ.n :rotorring
; ;‘."to the case of Martha Anderson, sertificate No. 688014, who was last
: paid her pension direct to December 4, 1927, I have to advise you -
. that the records show that payments have been made. to the e;uardian. it
Nellie Craupton, Who..iﬂ addrass :‘m 319 Lexington Avenue. columbul.

‘ : k uvj.‘;Ohio, as fcllowu

gao yaid J’anunry 11, 1925 pens* on dua J’ummry 4, 1928
$3O paid March 5, 1928 - -~ pension due February 4," 192;8
1.»30 mid harch 19, 1988 - pemnon due !nareh 4, 19;.8 )

'.,-':“7' nnd payment of the ponaion ne April 4 can not be mad. until thc '
- guardian shnll hava preaented the exeeuted voucher therei‘ot. S

Respectfully '

AN T T Dt T WINFIELD 'SCOTE o
e T A R R R R Gomndestoner
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Sec.B. AK/JBD

Civil War Division,

Wwid. Orig. 1,096,160,

Martha Anderscn, 4
Co.'Hr 40 0.8.C. mf. o  guly 19, 918,

Postmaster,

A —de et -

Virginia..

Sir: ' »
'?or use in thQﬁﬁboié cited ciaim‘for pension,

please ataﬂe thé'geﬁerai rep@tation of urs. xgrtha Ane

dersdn.'éoidréﬁ;_in thercoﬁmunity; and whéther she has

remarried‘aincé the déath'of‘h;r husband, Jéhn Anderson,

iq w916, | ’ |

) :An énvelopé, requiring no postage, is ehclosed

for your reply. |

" s Véry respectfully,

L e a2 )?_r' L MYWMAN. .
" Acting Commissioner.



Sec.B.

se-gup 0N~

Civil War Division,

wid. Orig. 1,096,160,

Martha Anderson. ;

John Anderson, g 5

Co. H, 40 U.S.C. Inf. , Ly 1%, 1318,

Mrs. Martha Anderson,

- "Blacksvurg,.

Virginia.'’

¥dadam:

. In your above cited claim for pension, it
should be shown by the testimony of two persons who
knew you from the time you became of marriageable age,
whether you had teen married more than once prior to your
marriage to the soldier.

You should state, under oath, the date, or
approximate date of your marriage to Bud Counts, and
that of his death.

| No affidavit can be considered satisfactcry

- that fails to give the age and postoffice address of

the witneszs, and means of knowledge of the facts stated.

Do not fail to inscribe upon each piece of evi-
dence filed the soldier's name and service, and the number
of your claim. o

Very respectfully,

E. C. TIEMAN
‘Acting Commissioner.



~ : T . g - ST
JIL VAR TIVISION / KI5,/67L
T .

i

1
PIT,0PI0 L1 96,160, 5

%%

B Te

Yrorina Anderson
Jorn Ariderson
F.40 UsC.Inf.

LAY

“dence is required, the Liest cvisinsble, as to decath of

Fevruary 1,1918.

1 RS FEPTVA ARDRRSON,
1; ;x--ny. 3
RLACISTUNG,

TIRGI 'IA, .

VEDA : ' s .
In. the above entitled claim for pension,evi-

~ Alex Counts,your foreer hustand, snd Buily Anderson,

forper wife of t%g soicier,

Lffiéavits of attending phyaicians, or of two
witﬁegses h&ving'péfsonal krowl edge, stating place énd
dathﬂf death, of certifiéu'cﬁ?ies af Geneteryv“e.ords
should behrfufnished.

The Lesfigcny'of williws Cliver an. hlex :luck
is not-satisf.clor, as &béy do not sheow personcl knqwledbe
6f:fauts to vhich they testify. |

- Very ~eorectfully,

Jommissioner.



- 34D .

Civil War Division, ' S
%id. orig. 1,096,160, '
Martha Anderson,
" John Anderson,

Co. H, 40 U.S.C. Inf.

‘April 14, 1919.

Yr. J. BE. Fogleman,
- Blacksbhurg,
_Virginia.

Sir:

In response fb‘youi communication, in the
.above entitled claim for pénsion. you are advised
thaf a letter.from tﬁe postmaster at Blacksburg,
Virginia, stéted'that the claimant had removed to
Columbusg, Ohio. ©She should,.therefofe, state, over
her own signature,'her permanent postoffice addresa
in full. ' |

Very respectfully,

. M. SALTZGABERS
Commissioner.
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Toaad: seckipn forlipseven. hundied. and. forty-five; Ulle 1ifly-severe of the Zevesed Statules of the United Stales 6
Jecreby cirnendeed bo read as follows .

SEC. LTLI~Apy pledye; morlyoge, sale, assupunent, or lrestir of amy right, clasm, or aderest e i pensenr,
Which. frers brer, or geey hevealler b, gremnled. shall. be void. and. of reo effidd; and g person whoshall pledgeor
Prrernies (13 te pledGe, 1ol e, Sele.ussynmnent or linstie of ‘any rght. dewin, or lerest i iy pension.or pension:
cerltfiicele. 1eiche Jues beere, or ey feerealler be gvinled or 1sswed,or who shell hold the Same as collilerad security
L7 t1104f e, o prronteS e, 01 UpoI dry prefect of such securitig, 0r pronesc.shall be guilly of wmisdemneanos; end upoa
conmiction lereof shall be lined, in st sum not exceeding one Jaadred dollars and the costs of the proseertlion.; ard anyf
prerson who Shall reiasv the cerlificetle of o persioner and. refitse to surrender the same upon the. denund of the Com-
weissioner of Brsvons, or a. United Stades penston.agent. or any ofher persen., awlhoried. by e Commnsswner of 1vn.-

Sums,or the. penstoner; to receive e same. shall be geilly, of a msdemeanor; and-upon. conmiclion, teereol” shall be
Lonwdd i et s1em not exeeediny one Jatndred dollars and the costs of the prosecution.
Apprroved February 28, 1583,
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ORGANIZED 1845 OLD, TRIED, TRUE PAID POLICYHOLDERS $375.571.089.44 ‘

The Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Company

OF NEWARK, N. J.

FREDERICK FRELINGHUYSEN, PRESIDENT
JAMES B. FOGLEMAN. AGENT

BLUEGRASS FARMS FOR SALE DELIGHTFUL CLIMATE

BLACKSBURG, (V. P. L) VIRGINIA, February 13, 1918.
Commissioner G. M. Saltzgaber,
Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Pensions,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:

Your letter of the lst instant addressed to Martha Anderson,
Blacksburg, Virginia, (Civil War Division, Wid. Orig. 1096, 160,
Marthe Anderson, John Anderson, H. 40 U. S. C. Inf.), has been
referred to me by Martha Anderson, for the information asked for
by you.

According to your request I enclose herewith a sworn statement
by T. B. Evans, Funeral Director, Blacksburg, Virginia, to the effect

| that he buried Emily Anderson, former wife of John Anderson, on
the 34 dsy of December, 1889.

I enclose also the original letter which Martha Anderson,

(then Marths Counts), received giving information about the illness
and death of her former husband, Alex. ("Bud") Counts, and her sworn
statement as to the particular letter. A

I trust the information herewith is satisfactory.

Yours very truly,

7 //’, —FE A . — -
L X T O e
A . . 4 i
y
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ORGANIZED 1848 OLD, TRIED, TRUE PAID POLICYHOLDERS $375.571.089.44

The Mutual Beneft Lite Insurance Company

OF NEWARK, N. J.

FREDERICK FRELINGHUYSEN. PRESIDENT
JAMES B. FOGLEMAN, AGENT

BLUEGRASS FARMS FOR SALE DELIGHTFUL CLIMATE

BLACKSBURG, (V. P. I.) VIRGINIA, July 12, 1917.

G. M. Saltzgaber, Commissioner,
Department of the Interior,

Bureau of Pensions, .

Washington, D. C. sipt ackn-

g s

liy dear Sir:

Referring to my letter th ultimo addressed
to you relative to pension for llartha anderson, (Civil War Division,
Wid. Orig. 1096, 160. John Anderson, Co. H. 40 U 8 C Inf.), I wish
to know if it is possible for you to furnish me with the blanks
necessary to place this information on as callgd for in your
circular of the 12th ultimo? A

If you cannot furnish blanks for this purpose, will

you please advise me?

Thanking you in anticipation, I am

Yours very ?\



Form 175 Y2

MORGAN G. BULRELEY, PRESIDENT.
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J&?ﬂﬂﬂr{adf June 26, 1917.
7

Blacksburg, Virginia

M. Saltzgaber, Commissioner,
¢ Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Pensions,
Washington, D. C.

(Civil War Division, Wid. Orig. 1096, 160. John Anderson, Co.
H. 40 USC. Inf.), has been referred to me by Martha Anderson,
who has asked me to help her in the matter.

I note your remarks about certain information to be
furnished your Bureau, and I wish to know if you have blanks
upon which this information may be recorded. If you have,
will you please send the necessary blanks to me, and I will
secure the information at quickly as possible.

I recently secured quite a lot of information
bearing on this case, as called for by the blanks furnished.

Thanking you in anticipation of any assistance,

Yours veizfzxgiy,

I am
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@epm‘tmmt of the Tuteriox,
/ BUREAU OF PENSIONS.
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NAME OF SOLDIER.
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INFORMATION DESIRED.
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Return in 8 Days to

The Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co.

G. M. faltzgaber, Commissioner,
Department of the Interior,

Bureau of Pensions,
Washington, D. C.

‘;'" “inle
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ORGANIZED 1845 OLD, TRIED, TRUE PAID POLICYHOLDERS $375,571,089.44

Che Mutual Beneft Life Insurance Company

OF NEWARK, N. J.

FREDERICK FRELINGHUYSEN, PRESIDENT
JAMES B. FOGLEMAN., AGENT

BLUEGRASS FARMS FOR SALE DELIGHTFUL CLIMATE

BLACKSBURG, (V. P.[.) VIRGINIA, - "

G. . Delbzzcber, Counissioner,
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Bureau of rensioas, weswinston, o. O.

Ly dear Siv:
Hevplying bto your letter of dune 17, 1917, asliing Lfor cdditional
informution concerning llertha 4anderson, and others, who presents a

. . - S Ot} R N . » - 57, S
claiwm for pension, I amecloss hercwith the informmation asked for,

). v amsa S
to the Test of her ability to secures 1

additionel information is needsd in
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Invaiid, 0-d Law, .._....._.. U I
" n u increase, . ...t
n Act June 27, 1896,w ..........................
W Act Februvary 6, 1907, ... ........ ) I
n Act May 11, 1912, ... 4?2;

Widow Original, 0ld Iaw, . . ... .ooeee . N
" " Act June 27, 1890, _._.........}.....

Widow,Remarried, 0ld Law, ... .o oooceeooooliiio.
I u Act of Sept. 8,>1916, __________
1 Act of April 19, 1908, . ... ..o )il
L w _u " " " as amended
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Division.

o

Depavtment of the Intevior,

BUREAU OF PENSIONS.

% P Washington, D. oﬂmd 1902

Sobdier M T T

Co.ﬁ/_____,.-..%Q-.]{eg’t‘_-_,i/%éé%{_“"_.-
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N /‘j (0ld No. 3—55
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d 461{/’(/7/ = [‘ Division.

Deparvtnvent of ﬂm Interior,

BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

No. O’lcz,irrz,,./ov‘/2 6/67 gfﬁ

Washington, D., Z 221902

€%, No. 3/55 J}?Q_,——/

Claima
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Under Act of June 27, 1890

(3-1639.)

INCREASE.

Cert. No.\ 0719. 11_10
o/Q/\/V\., Oandarnsmn
P. 0, .0 Q’DLGV./QUJ,%
Counbcm"‘WWW/[}ﬂ/ ﬁ?xxxLﬁAa AAAAA
State, _

Feh..28,06.. Bailey for Med, FVld.“ghc
present degree of disability

EcDermott.
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PLATE DESTROVED

I SYene . e e
4400} the ChiEf, /;inance Division;

You are hereby notified that check # 23&5‘77 Tor 34@

rated SEP 4 1018

. .in Tavor of
nost-ofiice

vtificate £ JOHN ANDERSON, .
Certificate # BLACKSBURG, VA
Class ACT.OF MAY 11,1912, 1079126+ ACT MAY

Section MEV2N nas been returned to this cofrfi sastexm
7ith the information that the pensicner died XAt ”,_._[ ;3”_,/ 67/149

and said check has this day been canceled. L/
TAWM.OR,

Very respectfully,
(D-3) GUY 0.

TN N o i~ i
Lizdursing Jierk.
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3—293.
(0ld No. 3—590.

CLAIMANTS STATEMENT.

DEPOSITION ()rh

On this day of

at...__ 68 QIC%DLM , county of

State of.

JJ cnana.a a

t]

, before me,

Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally appeared ._{, O’ﬂum-&/hO(L’mem _________

, the applicant il the aforesaid pension claim, who says:

Q. If it should become necessary to further examine your claim, by taking testimony of witnesses elsewhere,
do you desire to be present in person or be represented by an attorney, or both, at such further examination? If
80, you will be notified as to the place and time when it is to be made.

Q. Should you change your mind and desire to be present, or be represented by an attorney during any further
examination of your case, will you «f once address a letter to the ¢ Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C.”
giving the name and the number of your claim, informing him that you have so changed your mind, and desire to

be notified when your claim is to be further examined ? '

A. 4/10,12)3

Q. State the names of the person or persons instrumental in the prosecution of your claim for pension, and

their post-office addresses.

CET Bty arksglon do &

Q. State what contract or contracts you have made with such person or persons for their services in prose-
cuting your claim for pension, and whether sucly contract or contracts were written or verbal.

A. M /CKa/é 10 Mol O . &9 a/av\:z (s ll




e b7

Q. State the amount of fees paid by you or at your instance, to whom paid, and all the cirenmstances con-

(m m @_é’ﬂs@

nected with the transaction,

) AAA fa AL And

Q. Please give me the names of all witnesses that you desire examined elsewhere, with their post-oflice

addresscs, and also <tate what you L\l)\ ct ’to prove by gach witness.

Q. Have you any complaint to make as to the conduct, manncr, or fairness ol the examination of your claim?

If so, please state specifically what it is.

Q. Do you desire to introduce any more testimony before me?

P

A NN i mmmm e e S SRS

4 L . . / : S
S Mechon. X [hpdendens.
/7" 17 ™ / REAN / ) Deponent,
/" Sworn to and subscribed before me this ... .[A[__tzg\.. . day of - J’«’beuw\-&j 190.3,
dnd T certify that the contents were fully made knowu to deponent hefore signing.

ad %aﬂm

Special Examiner.




3—289.
(Ol No. 3—446.)

DEPOSITION ... ..
Case Ofgo-/kwﬂhdﬁﬂmcmﬁm@% No..LA90. 345

On (/M& L (/ay Of e RAT 41905 at

é , Byrnreereeny COUTLY oL L B
Gtate 0// Q)’Lh_%,gm Ll (/mxe 72¢, @Qc\d gjgd_/‘ukiu\a, a
the %weaa 0/ Fndtons, /zwaana/{y afsfreared. ... = .. _

8fee vl cxamener 6/
________ 1y W’\A ~AOOENA Lo, whio, bang by me first dudy Sworn lo
andiler /‘m;/(/ all anlmmayaz‘amed Jrofiounded lo . Ll a’am'wy thes d/;eca'a//

ezaminalion a/ aforesacdl-clacm for frendton, defoses and days.
Wm%/ _____ @b w@maﬂﬁ&daéw@é _______________ :

A Ao /9 e /9%61/1/% /l b.onnmn

utan a__ﬁ fffffffffffff é %Lm Oén q
P/zge.__.‘L/ 'L/ Deposition...... s




-~

thakmenn . Mé/\wa\ Lo (ﬁ/\/omo( m—lo O DA,
O\ Meadowe.. DA AT 1 n oo pd (Qw\e(

gﬁg(clwm)

Deponent.

Gltonn lo and sulscrled lelove me (s . day of....
170, and A certify that the conients were /u//y me (/e /wwzczn (o c//caneoz(

M/m ¢ dfynwzy

Special Examiner.
02
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- / (f)l‘l!—\_:'! —~450.) ‘9
Q) ? 5 ‘5 5 b,Q .
Claimant :
Soldier: ..
P. 0. address: &[’Q,OM
County : b’\uhi )vaa Stat

Recommendation:. cotdr ()\ <

@?é%%@_%m

3 >%V 1 Ip

ul Examiner.

- REFERENCE

§h0 %MC/{ 4511;(/\3
ﬁaﬂ/
A ALt ofwfffiff,

mez,,‘ 2T e Ferre
sy

W‘P‘Wf“u\
[AN iy

""""""""""""" Py /Qg"é (}’%

RECOMMENDA}‘ ON k:'?/

Z 4.0

Reviewer.,

Commissioner.
04



3—289.
(01d No. 3—446.)

‘DEPOSITION .
Case of , No

On thes a’ay of. .
e, COUNLY O
, ly of- I -
SHale a/ e é(//af;ee me, LT (CFaund , @
sfeccial examener a/ the Pureaw o/ ¢ Fenscons, /zemana//,}/ affreared. ...

, who, éew?y éy me firsd a’a// detlorn Lo
a/m/wzy 2 d/ww/

anduer (raly all wz/mmoyalomed /wza/wana/ea/ o oo
examenalion of aforesacd clacm for frenscon, de tfrases and says:

e e e e e e e e S S S e s S SR s o S e cm e S e e e S S Y S R S S s S m e e - - e e = e e :
L A ———
////
g SssmmesmE————— S smmes
__________ _//u Smemm———
/7
/J o
J ' RETURN PENALTY ENVELOPE, e

BUREAU OF PENSIONS.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS.

(p Mcr?g« C,g M G lin s s Penauy for private use, $300,
(M%) (P@adduu,:o W] k,{ Wy
6‘(/\, Mp_ ___________ s B /9‘90%27“5 0«00{/7’ Loy %@Zuﬁj

éd?)‘, L/ Specwl ﬂ.mhumwr-b*mr'rm of Pen\ms

nications., The address MUST NOT be changed

This envelope can only be used for reply to official commy

————

Department of the Interior.
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Deponent.

Gluorn lo and sulscrited lefore me this............... L — .
JGO...., and S cenlefy that the conlents were fully made finown lo defronent

éﬁ/’a'ﬂe d{yn L'ny.

Special Examiner.



N. B.—Examiners should be particular to liave afliants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions so as to leave little

or no space hetween their siguatures and the end of their depositions.

3—290.
(Old No. 3—436.)

DEPOSITION _ (.
Case of jar’%m@nﬁﬁbmﬁm@u@ No. 1290645

@/z !/zzo HQ\% ~ c/ae/ of m_ézé\ i TOOL, at

( o Jé@.ooolﬂj/dl @&antq (;,/ %17" t4 e
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%’7 Y\)‘Mé Q LA, /( S za/w écwzy éy me/az)/ (/tz‘.// detlorrn (o
anIler /ma// all wz/emeacga/amw /u 0/205&77(/%/ (o Fo 1A a/umh/ (s )/zccz'a/

fzr/m&/za/mn a/ (/ma(daw/ clatmn /rw/zwzjémz (/e/wdcd and Ja/J J &@we . 5 V

yea#i)/ aye mz//mé/-a,é/we address o @Q’L{’&,&C—b L"\/Q\-Q (/l\
%&ﬁ: LR. A/ow?uM /a/v\&(’ / /ul ()’btzé
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Deponent.
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N. B.—Exawiners should be particular to have afliants sign on.the line next below the closing words of their depositions so as to leave little
or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions.

3—290.

DEPGOSITION @7‘:

Case of 3%@«\@% - ImwOnegg NO._L0.90.3%2,
On thes —Q% ........................... f/ay o/ - @jﬁ/g‘- , 1903, al
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Deponent.

%ﬁlﬁ o and’ dz/é&ﬂ%/ /2/5/25 e e .. \9 %‘ z/zy 9/ @@6\-

AG0 . and P cezlé/'{y/ it the condents ewete //z?(/} wade Kncun & aé/zwzmz‘ /ééde ayizzéy.
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N. B.—Exawminers should be particular to have afliants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions so as to leave little

or no space hetween their signatures and the end of their depositions.

3—290.
(Old No. 3—436.)

DEPGSITION

Case ¢ fj ohon Lonclansion. Om@m% No. LA %0552
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DEPOSITION !

Case ofgo&n@mm%gw@m% No.lAT0.834% 3.

On s V_/ &~ . day o — @,2‘72// = 190, at

....................................... -

' @M%@M&tﬁn . county (J//O’Y\Cﬂ/\x DAL

, lefore tne, dgaa_o(%cwq, a
sfieceaf examener of the Pureaw of Fenstons, Sfeendanally afifiecared. .. -

OO T I LRIV, whin, beng by me first duly sworn lo
anduler Wa/g/ all c'n{eﬂﬂayafawéd /wca/wwna/ea,/ {0 Ftrm a/am%?y hed J/wcad/

examinalion o/ atoresacd clamn for /Lendf'an, defooges and sauys. ('M Cq,
AN S LMM § d




Deponent.

. . o g
Thrtorn lo and sulscrlied letore me /A./J_..v,/ : ()\(/ay o/f_;,{p,,
1905 and I certily that the conients were fully made fenown (o defionent

}/49/70744 df??ll.ny.

Special Examiner.
0-2
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DEPOSITION ./
Case of dﬂn—%m m/na(Qchm ,Om.,b@ﬂkéds No. /4920843

On this . [1ih — day of @lﬁ- L1905, at
__________ jg Ged=dy: SOy, county ol N A GL WUU‘ua

Glate of e tnie. , before me, ... i " , @
sfeecead emmﬁzw of the Durcaw of Fensions, Sfeersonally afifpeared. ...
_______ AL, Adoenas

OO, io, beeng by me first duty swiorn lo
anduler ;‘wa{y all enlerrogalores ferofiounded (o foiom. dureng s sfieceal
cxamendlion of.qlovesard clatm Sfor frension, defioses and says.: ¢ @

A 5 Ideniodercs cncl PO addnann. [Alcetis -

£a %/Ko\ olasoncadt — (N wa @%YCMW ).
A MEAIINL /:1/‘%4/\(1,{/\/\/(26/ | b

]’a,ga._fb_“_@.... Deposition......- x.s .......
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1902, and A cently that the contents were fully made finown (o defronent

lefore signeng. ﬁg » A / s

Special Examiner.
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DEPOSITION. X
Case Of_..g.ﬁf./wa/n@@mM.@%~NO.--./-.Q-9Q%f/zf.f/.]).
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" O
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DHEPOSITION b
Case of {]o»%/y\@na(ﬂwcm Inw@nes., No. [dF0.343.
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Civil War Diyision, £ fL T 4

Wid. Orig. IY096,160, . 3 Columbus, Ohio,

Martha Anderson, C, i U No., 112, Cottage Avenue,
John Anderson, \ April 18, 1919.

Co. H, 40 USC Inf.

G. M. Saltzgeber, Commissioner, /”()T"-f;--x \;\

Department of the Interior, ( ~
Bureau of Peunsions, A 3
Washington, D. C. i APR 25 1319
& A
Dear Sir: YAy OF PENS'O >

In connection with my epplication for pension on account
of the death of my husband, I wish to say that my permanent sddress
ig Blacksburg, Virginlia, and I desire my mail from your department to
be sent to me there.
Thagking you for your kindness, I am,
Yours very truly,

_." L/»«\ %{W&[/n/m
Qa7 Claimant.

i Yoo .

WS )

\\Qj

<
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Civil War Division,
wid. Orig. 1,096,160,
liartha anderson,

John 4anderson,

Co. H. 40 U. S. C. Inf.

State of Virginia,
County of Liontgomery, to wit: M

This statement made and sworn to on the \%ay of Peeembor,
1919, by William Oliver, the undersigned, certifies that I, the said
Willism Oliver, knew liartha Anderson, widow of John Anderson, deceased,
before her marriage to Alex ("Bud") Counts. I also further state that
I knew liartha Anderson, then liartha Battle, from the time she became
of marriagable age until she married the said Alex ("Bud") Counts,
and that she was not married before her marriage to Alex ("Bud") Counts.

I further state thet my justification for meking the
above statement is due to the fact that I have lived in

I.'Iontgomerir County, Virginia, for the past© < years, and I have lmc’wvn
the said liartha Anderson during 44 o© ~yearS of this time.

(Signed) W Mﬂ—(/ﬁ

| Age éo .

I, J. H. E. Fogleman, a lotary Public in the town of
Blacksburg, Virginisa, and CGounty of liontgomery, do hereby certify
that the a"p_oye statement was sworn to and subscribed before me on

this the SzAday of m 1919

iy commission expires liay 8, 1919.

,,,__7/151, G i etz —

<7
L (/ Notary Public.
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Sec.B. AK/QM 3—1865 . 1a 4

Civil War Division, DEPAR E
Lo e T TMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Martha Anderson, BUREAU OF PENSIONS
John Anderson, —
Co. H, 40 U.S.C. Inf. WASHINGTON rJuly 19, 1918.

Postmaster,

Blacksburg,

Virginia.

Sir:

For use in the above cited claim for pension,
please state the general reputation of i¥rs. Martha Anw
derson, colored, in the community; and whether she has
remarried since the death of her husband, John Anderson,
in 1915.

An envelope, requiring no postiage, is enclosed

/ g l/{/"/l/\’

Acting Commissioner.

for your reply.

Very respectfull

Party above mamed is now a resident of Columbus,Ohlo,
/{33 Cottage Avenue, Removed there about six months ago.
She had not married again before she left here and her repute
tation was good, we might say very good.
(g Sty
Blacksburg, Vae Postmaster.

July 33, 1918.
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~iv LEXINGTON AVE COLUMBUS OHIO

hx-514 v A ;
MARita ANDERS ¥ Wib

T-Eiu; CRAMPT N JL-

3-1081

DROP REPORT—PENSIONER
______________ Cert. No.

Pensioner __..
Soldier _.

Service

RECORD DIVIQION

192

)

~ In the above-deseribed case a declaration filed

in this Division indicates that said pensioner died
I , 10

Chief, Record Division.

The name of the above-described pensioner who
was last paid at the rato of QUO per month
to Q"%-‘Lr ___________ ; 102\2 has this day

been_dropped from the roll beeause of . GEXA7

A, 7, //,2 """"""""

_---.____-4_-:--“((\“ i - //«44418—.&*‘..&.3.)_
“"“,W“—m

Chief, Fenance Divisic

B 2249 ¢ & GovERSNENTIRINTING CRFR K 1937




- ”

NELLI®E CRANMPTON GDN
319 LEXINGTON AVE COLUMBUS OHIO
g68614 MAY WID
MARTEA ANDERS_N

NG e



AT A

Peraonzl sign=ivre required.

; AVIENT 8 (o fﬁfgz
/%aé, / 191f
a

AL T 7l R &
B Ldler(;24Q¢/LQZ7 ¢aéégg2r7t// ’
GW¢§§§/ AL R2pT. 23/4/2§L§;




SEC, W, | ACT OF MAY 1, 1920, WIDOWS
3-2286 BUREAU OF FENSIONS 4814
Martha Anderson

.............................................................

In case of

............................ Nellie Crampton, . whose post-office address is
oo, 019 Lexington Ave,Columbus, Ohio was, on 0CL 81 1927
............. appointed a5 . Guardian by tne Probate . Court of
............. Franklin  county, State of ....Onio .., vice
............................................... , who has .. ....ccecceeviviiiiiiiiiineea... , Pensioner
having been adjudged ....imcompetent. .. .._.......... i Y

_ ] ] - ('-._i' ,..‘ "‘Yi/’-?/'/f 7~ / 4 4

M.W. 12/21/27 - S L

Chief-of Finance Division,



3—292,
(01d No, 3—459.)

Depaviment of the Intexior,

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINER U. S. BUREAU OF PENSIONS

A h.t.

FMUAA QI /0 ; 1,90_2)_
NOTICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINATION.

Case of ___.g.&%m__-@n,m on 94/)/1/:@/\&:%. , No. .A-Q-Q-Qx--.c.&_&{_?).,

, Claimant :

At £

You are hereby notified that, by order of the Commissioner of Pensions, the undersigned will on the

_________ [g?l@[@a,y of ﬂxzﬂMMJa_, A.D. 1909 and continuing thereafter as long as may be

sion claim, at which time and place all available and material witnesses will be heard.
And you are further notified that you have the privilege of being present, in person or by attorney, during

said special examination, and of cross-examining said witnesses and of introducing any material evidence on your

own behalf if you so desire. Q
V/ cod ﬂﬁé




7V SeRCAL BTANMINATION
N DIYISION .

¥

3—1866.
DEPARTMENT CF THE INTERIOR,

BUREATU OF PENSIONS,

WasHINGTON, D. C., January 27, 1903,

Mr. Reed Hanna,
Special Examiner,
Greensboro! N.C.

’

Sir:

Find herewith the papers ip the clalms of John Anderson Ford, a-
lias John Anderson, Co. H, 40th U.S.C.Inf., alleged, No. 953,582, and
John Anderson, alleged same service, No. 1,290,843,with your report
thereon, forwarded to you for investigation on the lines indicated
in the a companying letter of the Law Division, dated the 23rd in=-
stant.

This matter will take you out of your district, but it is sent
you advisedly.

Very respectfully,
J ‘! F 4 ~

"
B
) Canr 4

! 7 / d ,,‘f"' Wy
: ‘f. { ¥ / o ./ s >
Y Commissioners—

éé\( //



LAW DIVISION.,

(mrr ), \ %E@gmﬁmmﬁ of| flie %@mﬁmﬁm‘,

PX.y a0
PR

‘.. 3_1868;
N i

¢

: ; . REGFIYED
/| Wuvean o Mensions JAN 24 1503
: % ’ S, E. D

Wsstjngton, . 4, Januery 23, 1908.

The Chief of the

Special Examination Division.
Sirs

Herewith are transmitted the papers in the claims of John Ander-
son Ford, alias John Anderson, Co. H, 40th U, S. C. Inf. (Alleged),
Orig. No., 953,582, residence, Salisbury, North Carolina; and John _
Anderson, Co. H, 40th U. S. C. Inf. (Alleged), Orig. No. 1,290,843,
residence, Blacksburg, Montgomery County, Virginia; together with
a report by Speciel Examiner Read Hanna, with the request that
they be referred to a Special Examiner whose distriet includes
Montgomery JCounty, Virginia, for further investigation as to
identitys

In a supplemental deposition before Mr. Hanna, the North
Carolina claimant admitted thet he was cook in the orgamization
nemed, and not an enlisted mla.n. The examiner should call upon the
Virginia claimsnt and obtain a statement relative to his personal
and military history, and should take such further testimony as
may be =vailable and necesssry to show whether the clainant under
No., 1,290,843, is identical with the soldier of record. If the
testimony obtained should tend to show that the claim is false
and was filed with criminal intent, the testimony of the suthentiecat-

ing officer and identi fying witnesses to the declsration filed

('13
&y %



September 18, 1902, should be obtained, with a view to showing
their ability to identify the clainent in court, if it shall be
necessarys and if the statement of claimant smounts to a confes-
sion of violation of law, the .fa.ct that the same was made without
constraint or promise of irmunity from punishment should be st-
tested by credible, intelligent and disinterested witnesses, in
accordance with the prescribed form. .
It is requested that early action be tsken and that this

letter be made an exhibit of the examiner's report.

Very respectfully,

" > ! g s
7 L L T I}
g ot ) 5
! {

’

Chief of Law mvipi‘én.



S /}ca-@ all ¢/}z¢‘emzaya/am'ed /wza/wa?za/ea' {o ‘/’/ﬁ..q____
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(0ld No. 3—446.)

DEPOSITION. .
Case of (o (Inclenson. JwarOruz., No. | A90.F543
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3—289.
1d No.

DEPOSITION (! |
Case of U ofommddenson v Onogy No. J190 84 5.

b 4 ) """'6 2 ’ :/jz/,{»w A
ilale o/ \s e, éﬁ/aﬂg me, N S, L, @

o/ .cﬂ'a/// cramigier of the Pureaw of Ftnstons, /z,glfmiana/(/y a/z/zea%af. .....................
e O"ffuy\ s Q(,QJ\AOW\, who, beng by me first duly sriorn lo
agwa,’mz /mafy at! L%z{emcayalaméd Jerofiounded (o A A c/um%zy (s d/z,éc;c'a/
cappmenalion a/ aforcsard clagm for fuenidton, defigies and days. <9 Ao /}’LO-Z(




sl

anaatn lo and sulscrited liefore me this=SOEK. day of... ! ﬂ-/gf
1905, and A centedy that tie condents wers fully made fenoutn (o dg //,anent
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Special Examiner.
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(01d No. 3—446.)

DEPOSITION @
Case of((ljo,zm (boolonnes Yoo Onizy No. L 0. K4 A

O this .. — | LA - day of @7% 1905, at
6% CAD AT e, COURly of. (}'3’1 MQ/M
Glate of NN e before me, . e S ,a
stectal ezamuenep of the PBurecaw of Fenscons, Sfrersonally a/ /Leaﬂea/. .....................
Cl‘/ﬁk\a‘ D , weo, beeng by me first duly sworn lo

andiler /‘;eaf// all wz[ﬁmtoycz/mz a/mana/ea/ (o AJA{J«, a’wmﬂo hed d/éec&a/

maozzaﬂ%md (‘/aamkf /wndwn a’ /é)azea ana’ says. ﬂ QA

a

). ,(] Maf/vn
% VBV m&f(&gj Lt 4(‘%
o ‘% ﬁm .

N2 o %OJZCZ
p o (L
}f,/ﬁe M H/MDO\M WW /KLA/:/V.Z
J0o_ Dot 15[ J & W)/_é@L,Q/Z vy

:sb%@




v Lot ot [Remnels Lote K.
Noot A lmel el Rote Poht L

wao fhe _omoam U ronpiidlo e
0/()1@ wav\fx(j %za)u) A a0
Ao, TSN LD LN .

Catmol (240 tUin IO M are
oL Dy Utantin o Xin 02w (h on
A bUL(/LA ) o no -
nead Al AimndensXooel (U (Al —
A \Cl/\/kﬁ{ QM CWQM%UJ\MMM

) 4% hand.

Alap e X
[ - /
D_c;a.r ent
Shutorn lo and subscribod belbre ne this...... f[i/ﬁa’ay of.... @? ﬂ/g‘ ____________
1902, and A corlyfy that the conlents were filly made finoun lo defionent
»ée/’mze a{ynahy, ﬁ %
/ 0.0 JDoAn
e V e
Special Examiner.
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(0ld No. 3—446.)

- Case of_. 90&@“&»%0«« St @)u% No.. /GQ-Q ......... 0.843

On (hes -day of - L A90..., at

ey COUNLY Of.
Q?a/e 0/,/v ______________________________________________________ %Z me, Glona @Henna, , @
sfeeceat egames 9/ the DPureaw ot /waeAana//y afs /Lecweof _____________________
O/K/Yx 2 O(Q)\AC’A/{ s whogng by me first duly sworn lo

<~ anduer {r aé/ all enlerrogalories ///wo/waﬁa/eo/ /a ‘/(,d a’amwy this d/wc&a/
/ S0,
' c%m&nal ron o/’ c/awa)aaa’ clarm for frendton, de ﬁaded ana/ cmyd




; W\Wpd;&” | .
umdm /6 Ly (=

\ Deponent.

gazam lo and sulscribed \ e/aaze me (fies.. /O ________ day of...... J/ﬂ/@ ....... ,
4905 6)3 ana J(cmt(/’// [ﬂal the conlents were /z//y made fenown /a a//anent

é/a; ¢ dynwzy

Special Lx
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DEPOSITION @

Case of o«&nﬁmo&mm Sm@mgj No. [190.54%.

On thtd o o n/ay a/ 190, at
('0(472{y o/

—~ ) A A o T s
A~ 7 A, - L &7 L B lritis,
EFlale Of o, ‘ore e, Ll S oIl ey U

J ;gad/ mener of the Dureaw of Tt@A0mg, Jrersonally afifreared.... ... -

za
(}/Z/V\a/*n[)(ﬁf\bcry\ ey LT et by e first dudy sworn lo




/

Glitorn lo and suliscrited lefore me (ém/of/ay a/jdtf/@
1902 and A cerdefy that the contents were fully made finown lo defionent

1%763 af'yﬂ z'nd{z. ) ﬁa

Special Examiner.

| {
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DEPOSITION ()
Case of_g&%/n@m@mﬁm@u% No.. 290, 841

{
) _@72_[/1;& -OQ R

vy 3 L .
Y Yale of N\ OVAN Q) Al ., defore me, LI I, a

d/wy/ examener of (e Pureaw of Fenstons, Sfrersonally ofifecared.

CRONG YRR, wio, beng by me first dudy sworn lo
andier l;m{y all é;)z/ﬂﬂ%oyaloméd /wa/wwna/ea’ lo Ais. a’am'ﬁy el d/wad/
cxamenatipn of aloresacd clacm for frension, defioses gnd says. age

S £ 2 v a0 A/ NV 999




Y ol L L/é J rouﬂut Lcu&am
o Lfle. oo bin O Loaes &wa

L7 §
( A}
: {
WWE/WK/L oner
~

gﬂmm lo ana’ sulscritied lefore me ls.. __Q(Q
1905, and S certily that the contents were fully maa’e hnown lo defronent

-éf/a} ¢ dfgﬂzny /O

Special Examiner.

[ !
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. ., lefore me, it : L a
ol écé@\/ Zamener 9/ /ze c@rm ceaw of Ttnstons, Seersonatly af; /zeama’. .....................

Jn abg - ., who, éew?y by me first duly sworn lo
anduier Z}«a(/ all 472(%77%@/07 ced /wa/wana’ec/ lo . dnoa a/amwy thes d/wm/

examsnalion a/ 69/0¢c0am/ clacm //07 /wndmn defooses and days. \9 CUAAL
5% Ue
U




GHutorn lto and suliscribed lefore me l/u&..-../.[.t_/ﬁ.._(/ay' c/@”:?/g\ p

7002 and A centity that the contents were fiully made Hnown lo defionent
70-5 LY Y ‘

Lefore sugning. ﬁé
Spe vaminer,
. o2
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DEPOSITION é ______

Case ofé&%n@an@/waﬂmm No.Ld20.5%2

On (hes O — L, A90.., at

— coaﬂ{} of. 4

Q?a/ o/’ (ore me, <. = S L, a
o/ cc/{bg[ jramener. of Z/Ze Dureaw of FHhy:
anduer {ﬂa{/ a// ¢n{ﬂ¢¢7¢oyalawed Jercfiounded (oG, _E(a/m/w?y lhes d/wcza/

exzamenalion a/' ((Zﬂ’/ wesard clatm //07 /w ton, de /iaded




Deponent.

’
@

Glrtorn to and sutiscrited lefore me ls.................... TR A— ,
JGO...., and S cenlily that the conlents were fully made fnown lo defionent
defore segneng. :

Special Examiner.
o2
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3—438 Cert. . L© /7 7-/---2‘ &
Act. j74 a//o/ Vo4l /?/2_

ACCRUED PENSION

Pensioner”

Date of death‘/ﬂﬁ/t//bﬁ/ /.3 , 1?{_4 Certificate £ _iiled.

Attomey_@’l/ﬂze—/ / The foe of & allowed on issue of
Address — to
- of - to be paid when
- payment is made on accrued.

( Mz_-_- ____________ , Examiner.

, Reviewer, - W [ —

, Rereviewer, _ s 19

M. C. P~ Claimant _____- - : writes.

0 0—541
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Py

Y 5—367. No.LPZ26 L6.2
M ACT OF APRIL 19, 1908.
((9 Y’(n/ AMENDED BY ACT OF SEPTEMBER 8, 1916.
P WIDOW’'S PENSION. p
= |

flll{ 0., @&%WW/ Rank, @CW ; Co. /ﬁ [z//
3 / 7 . f Z, ‘ "
g Comnty, Zaz 224572 A Stath B2 yecde | Regimentydd 5. s8e (Gl Bt/

) ; /4

k) -~

ﬁgte, $12 per month, commencing /.21 _____lfzjf_lz, ey 0 $.ZY commencing M &, 19/ / ,
~and $2 additional for each child, as stated below. ’

J 7 ]
J A;, imant, 21— M . WO . Soldier, _(/{7&' I Qﬂ_@&w / /

(Y. An pension to terminate , 1 , date of
Payments on all former certificates covering any portion of same time to be deducted.

Born,

Sixteen, i } Commencing ,

Born,

Sixteen,

Born,

Sixteen,

Born,

Sixteen,

Born,

Sixteen,

Born,

Sixteen,

Born,

{

{ }

{ |

{ -
. P
{ ]

{ |

{ |

Sixteen, Commencing

RECOGNIZED ATTORNEY.

=’?r1~:§.$ APPROVALS.

)

Reviewer.

/ The soldier was ... pensioned at $..LLK . per month
: d . 1 ” #
/fa/nusted, Cortl 267 1560
B .(. 1 ce i )
" /. ________ honorably diseh’d, - ft.é 2 l_féé TFormer marriage of - & >
Death ' deesr seiyl
Reenlisted, R ' e Divorce}Of 00 o S SN Y R , 1 ‘5"
‘s r /
v honorably diseh’d, _ . T eeeee- I D Clt’s marriage to soldier, . &/ 272 L. é ______ , 1 Ef/f/_a'//
:' '&)ied, - Hrat e .,Z.\;.."_-., y/_é Il Crt.Ze#. remarried, _ 1.~

j ibeduation ﬁ]ed,_________--_.L(Z_éaﬁ»é‘—f.é--Z;-—---, ]/('[7 Cl'ts22/= djvorced, R

Soldier's applcation led 42 blesndiccc i \Ga2 | Zoyopon Sivert wmd il Ant GerC—]

Claimant ... c{tCon . ...... write. o - , M. C.
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Civil War Diviéfgﬁ, ) | q.

Wid. Orig. 1096, 1G60.) '

lertha snderson ) ;

Jolnm snderson ) jol LS
Co. H. 40 USG. Inf. ) b ¥

To the Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Pensions,
Waghington, D. C. Lttention, TFS/GWL

Blackzsburg, llontgomery County, Virginia, to wit:

This statewnent, made and sworn to on the 23_ day OIM
1917, by llertha 4nderson, widow of John wnderson, deceased, (fommerly of
Co. H. 40 USC Inf.), and Alexander Elaclk, and Willian Oliver, ©ll of
Elacizshurg , whose names are signed hereto, certifies that the scid
John anderson was, previous to his marriage to the said Martha inderson,
(then lartha Counbs), on June 6, 1867, married to Bmily Ssunders. -,

This statement further certifies that prior to her marriege to
the said John inderson, Marthe sinderson, (bthen liartha Counts), was
merried, ome time, to Lilex ("Bud") Counbs, but the daote of this norricge
is unlmown.

Tnis statement further certifies that Buwily Anderson, first wife
of the said John inderson, died, December 1, 1889, (according to the family
bible of John Anderson). At thet tine this county made no officiel record .
of deaths.

This sbtabtement further certifies that ilex (“"Bud") Counts, first
husband of lertha inderson (then Martha Battle), died, end that no record
of 1is death is available.

This stetenent furtiher certifies theabt llartha snderson and the

- g,

said John inderson, deceased, lived together continuously as husbend, @

= . 4 T ) vf";‘j’
wife efer their marrisge, until the déath of the said Joln AD&GLSO%A
. o o Tadbia . A
Thig statement further certifies thal Liartha andersdn, widow

3 ¢ L

0of the said John Anderson, has not remerried since the death of the seid

John Lnderson.



Ko. 2. _.,»‘: qd

This statement Rurther certifies that the fomer hLusbend of.
lartha anderson, £lex ("Bud") Counts, daid not serve in the Aruy or //”
lavy of the United States, and that application for pension has not

been made oy account of the said Llex ("Bud") Counts.

—
I knew ilex ("Bud") Counts,_J4 years before his death.
I kmew Smily 4nderson, 77 yeers Lefore her death.

I ¥mnew John anderson, 2,/ years before his death.

IR s _sse, ST

Witness.

mﬂ%&mﬁ%

(pOSu office)

I mew ilex ("Bud") Counts./¢) years before his death.
I knew Ewily underson,g;z years before her death.
I knew John Andersan~jZEi:§eazs before his death.

Mim i

i o s ol ..

(post office)

I, J. H. E. rfogleman, a Notary fublic in the Btabe of Virginia

and Counby of liontgomery, certify that the above statement was subscribed

and sworn to Lefore me, by lartha wanderson, claimant, Llexander Black,

and William O0liver, a% Blacksbury, Vircinia, on the‘;ZéZ\day oféész/é%?P
—_—

!

lip commission expires llay 8, 1919.
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A 3015, 4 ) n\
\ DECLARATION FOR WIDOW’S PENSION.

Act of April 19, 1908,
Amended by Act of September 8, 1916.

STATE OF Virginia ('OUNTY OF ‘-“OnthLer sss
Onthis . 13Eh . dayof ..Jareh ... 1917 | personally appeared before me, a iy Ot C‘-n....&ll.l.—.l,l&' ...........
p P

< v

artha anderson whao, being duly

&W‘ ~f 1g(f

sworn by me according to law, declares that g e is 5.- years of age and that she was born__..é% ....................................

ftri8i (. Coces }/
John snderson , who enlisted hprll 1865_,
John Anderson

within and for the County and State aforesaid, T

That she is the widow of

ot Greenville, Tennessee sinderilio name of
asa Ixivate in_ Company B - 40th United Stetes Colored
(Rank.)
Infantry
o (_-Lnre stato company and regiment, if in the Army; or vessels, if in the Navy.)
and was honorably discharged A‘pr de 1866 having served ninety days or more during the CIVIL WAR.

(Hero give a completo statement of all other military, naval, or coast guard service, if any, at whatever time rendered.)

That he also served

That otherwise than as herein stated said soldier (or sailor) was _]9017 ........ employed in the United States service.

That she was married to said soldier (or sailor) April 6th, 1890 under the name =
i lartha Counts . Blacksburg, Virginia
by _Rev. W Ha. Gray, fasbor ; that she had __===___ been previously married; that he had ==~ ...

(Here stato all prior marriages of either, and give the namos and dates and places of death or divoree of all former consorts.)

been previously married

and that neither she nor said soldier (or sailor) was ever married otherwise than as stated above.

(If any former husband rendered military or naval service, hero describe samo and give number of any pension cluim based thercon.)

1916 . Bleclksburg, Virginia ;

That said soldier (or sailor) died June 13th,

and ihat cha haa nokt remarriad cinea hie doath B S Oe e

F? R i
et 10Hdw; hg are g UNL Ymaleu of the soldier (or sailor) who are NOW living and under sixteen years of age, namely:
by LA

fhe left no children ungder sixteen years of age, the claimant should so state.)
; )

A born , 1 at
%m ......... , born 1 , at
. ~¥ ‘ born 5 o , at
born i at.
born 1 , at.
That the above-named child....._...... of the soldier (or sailor) { o e} ............ now receiving a pension, and that such child__.._______ {i*'* ”‘}
member-.. of her family and ......._..._ cared for by her. ' e
Thm.; she has ... 0L heretofore applied for pension, the number of her former claim being .=z = ; that said soldier
(or sailor) was ... a pensioner, the number of his pension certificate being 1079126 , -

That she makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United States under the provisions of the ACT

OF APRIL 19, 1908, as amended by the ACT OF SEPTEMBER 8, 1916.

<1>%fﬂ%§§%{,ﬂ£ /@“&E@ f - %@uﬂw W S

_g ignntun, iirst witness.)

2 /? : / o (C. lalmmt’a su,matu.re;n full.)

27| A ._V.eszj s 4 / ’:2, AR A Y18 ?y‘b
& Addrc';s of ﬂm wil e\\’% p (Clalmunt’s address n fully &

/\' (silbmmuroofso@ud wiess.)
5 4
TRV A
(Address of ku.ond \1tnc/)/ 7 el 7
)

SusscriBED and sworn to before me this /éz;_k___é _______ day of 2. £ 4

S
Oy . certify that the contents of the above declaration wero fully made known and explained to the applicant

, 1!/ 7:111(1 I hereby

before swearing, including the words

\ e s erased, and the words added;
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AN -ACT
To increase th i i 5r ohi
eronso ¢ :hzeis;:n f)tfh“lv\lldm.'v‘s, mlllnor children, and so forth, of deceased soldiers and sailors of the late
: s rar with Mexico, the various Indian wars, and so forth i i
widows of the deceased soldiers and sailors of the late ci':vil war ori and o grant & penion o cerain

Be it enacted
*

SEec. 2. That if any officer or enlis : ; . ¥
late civil war, and Whoyhas g }ionorfj:}ymdnjic‘];‘:o :zzlrlclzdrnfmety ];:lays or more in the Army or Navy of the United States during the
upon due proof of her husband’s death, without pror\%iﬁo hie (; rox}?, as died, or shall 1'{ereafter die, leaving a widow, such widow shall
roll from the date of the filing of her application therefzr us iieatth;f: be the result of his army or navy service, be placed on the pensicu;
orrvilafl hytnt wiowaBill ive seantolad? milies 01.1 e‘li j‘lct at the rate of twelve dollars per month during her widowhood
bemefits of this section shall include those widows whoss hul ]f:u (;r prior to June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and ninety; and th(;
of February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and ninety-fiv =y if living, would have a pensionable status under the Joint Resolution
T Rk e'fY‘ ve; July first, nineteen hundred and two, and June twenty-eighth, ni

““Sec. 0. That no claim agent or attornéy shall be recognized Im-tne acdjucication of ¢/aims UNGEr the Nrst section i LS AC ,’ﬂ?ftﬁﬁﬁ

no egent, attorney, or other person engaged in preparing, presenting, or prosecuting any claim under the provisions of the second section
of this Act shall, directly or indirectly, contract for, demand, receive, or retain for such services in preparing, presenting, or prosecuting
such claim a sum greater than ten dollars, which sum shall be payable only upon the order of the Commissioner of Pensions by the
pension agent making payment of the pension allowed; and any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this section, or who

shall wrongfully withhold from the pensioner or claimant the whole or any part of a pension or claim allowed or due such pensioner or
claimant under this Act shall be deeme f shall, for each and every such

d guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereo
offense, be fined not exceeding five hundred dollars or be imprisoned at hard labor not exceeding two years, or both, in the discretion
" of the court.

Approved April 19, 1908.
Section 3 of the act of Congress, approved by the President September 8, 1916, reads as follows:

ed in section two of the Act approved April nineteenth, nineteen hundred and eight, who
teen hundred and five, shall have title to pension under the provisions
her application in the Bureau of Pensions after the passage of this Act:
iotic child or children, or child or children

er's or sailor’s helpless or idi
er this section, unless the pension to such child or children

f her family and cared for by her, and upon allowance of
o—s21l

b]j the Senate and House OfRE % ed State; America in Con ress assembled,
h 2 esentatives offlze United States of Am ica 1
f g ]

Sec. 3. That any widow, as describ
married the soldier or sailor prior to June twenty-seventh, nine
of said section of said Act, to commence from the date of filing
Provided, however, That where a pension has been granted to a soldi
under the age of sixteen years, his widow shall not be entitled to pension und
has terminated, or unless such child or children be & member or members o
ension to the widow, payment of pension to such child or children shall cease.
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CIVIL WAR DIVf%ION
WID. ORIG. 1096, 160.
Martha Anderson

John Anderson

H, 40 U. S. C. Inf.

Blacksburg, Montgomery County, Virginia:

In connection with my claim for a pension, aceount
John Anderson, deceased, I, Martha Anderson, widow of the said
John Anderson, deceased, do hereby solemnly smd sinecerely swear that
the attached letter, dated "Longdalse, Alleghany County, Virginia,"
which is addressed to me as "Mrs Martha Counts,™ giving account of
the illness and death of my first husbamd, Alex. ("Bud") Counts,
copy of which follows, was received by me and has since beem in
nmy possession.

(Copy of letter) —“Longdal:a Alleghany County, Virginisa.

"Mrs. Martha Counts, I wrote[you on Sunday to tell you of your
husbend, - he was then much better and we were trying to raise money
to send him home but Monday he began to get worse and failed rapidly.
We all did everything we could for him, - he had the best of care and
medicine. I took particular care of him myself but he died this morning
at eight o'clock. Last night some of the members were with him talking
and he said he was willing to dde. On Friday night he was talking to
me and told me to tell you if he should never see you again to meet him
in Heaven, and to bring up the children so they too would meet him some
day. He was unconscious when he died but died quite easy. He came
here on Tuesday and was only well enough to work until Saturday.

He stayed in then until the next Thursday, when he came out and did a
half a days work, but had to stay in after that until he died.

Mr. Johnson, the head gentleman here took care he should have all he
need to take care of him. He was buried to-night. We laid him out
in nice new clothes and did everything we could think of for him.
Enclosed you will find $ 5.10 which we men raised to send him home
but now we think you will need it and send it to help you and the
children, and hope it may be a comfort to you amd that God may bless
you and take care of you as he does a1l who love and serve him.

. , "Your true friend,

R VAL : "Jim Beker.

. ( "Please acknowledge the receipt of the money, so I can show

\ it to the boys." W
- . (Signed) a_ﬂagl:_"lzép;cﬂ,/
1y Claiment.

Sworn to and subseribed before me on the/ééggéféay of February,
1918. N
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UNDER ACT OF JUNE 27, 1890.

(3-1639.)

INCREASE.

State,

Application fil

rvice,

.....

Wep, éj Balle Jor Med. -Evid. sho
of alsab 11 T Wetherell,

Mttorney, Ootlte—7g O, vtz ¢
P 0.,.

Cozmty,
(181 100m.)

%%
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i Blacksburg, Virginia
Civil War Division,

vid. Orig. 1,096,160,

liartha Anderson,

John énderson,

Co. H, 40 U. S. C. Inf.

State of Virginia,
County of Montgomery, to wit:

I, liartha Anderson, widow of John Anderson, deceased,
do hereby swear that to the best of my kmowledge and belief I was
married to Alex (Bud") Counts in the year 1884, and that I am unable

to secure a record of this marriage. I wes married in Blacksburg,
lontgomery County, Virginia.

. I hereby further swear that my first husband, the said
ilex (Bud") Counts, died, about the year 1887, while at work at
Longdale, Alleghany County, Virginia, and that his body was not sent
to me, owing to lack of funds. I was unable to attend the funersl.
The best proof of this fect is contained in a letter from my friend,
Jim Baker, which lelter was forwarded to your office on the 13th day

of February, 1918.
22%%@;2512% (¢2215Q6Z44914//

i Claiment.

I, J. H. B. Fogleman, a Notary Public in and for the
Comty of Montgomery and State of Virginia, do certify that
llartha Andersou, the above named claimant, had this the ay of
October, 1918, sworn to and subscribed before me the ahove statement.
Iy commission expires Ilay 8, 1919.
/v

éﬁ/cf’ [Oﬁb%ary Tublia.
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MARRTIAGE LICEILSE.

Virginie, Montgomery County, to wit:

TO ANY PERSON LICENSED TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the Holy
State of lMatrimony, according to the rites and ceremonies of your
Church, or religious denomination, and the laws of the Commonwealth
of Virginia,
John Anderson
and
Marthe Counts

Given under my hand, as Clerk of the County Court of'
lont gomery, this 5th day of April, 1890,

Guy F. Ellett. D. Clerk,
Certificate to obtain a Marriage License,

To be annexed to the License, required by Acts passed 15th larch, 1861,
. and February 27th, 1866,

Time of Marriage, 6th April, 1890, Place of Husband's Birth,

Plgce of Marriage, Blacksburg, Va. : Henry Co., Va.
Full Names of Parties llarried, Place of Wife's Birth,
John Anderson B Patrigk Co., Va,
and . ' Place of Husband's Residence,
liartha Counts Montgomery Co., Va.
Color, - Colored ‘ Place of Wife's Residence,
Age of Husband, 45 . ontﬁonery Co., Va.
Agze of Wife, 30 Wames of Husbanu s Parents,. -
Condition of Husband, (widowed . Anderson o
or single) - Wi%owed./A N andm .
Condition of Wife widowe sia Adams .
or single) ’ Widowed. ., Hames of i/ife's Lareqts ZW¢2aV*“

Occupatlon of Eusband,KxFérmer !
AR

Given under my hand this 5th day of April, 189Q}\/,,(J’
Nl

Guy 7. Bllett., D, Clerk,

MINISTER'S RETURN OF MARRIAGE., | u

1" )l( €
I CERTIFY, That on the 6th day of ﬁzzggﬂéi890 at Blackuburg, Y
Va., lontgomery Co,, I united in lMarriage the above-named and _
descrivbed perties, under authority of the annexed License. st

“Um. H. Gray, Pastor,

I, Geo, W. Wilson, Clerk of the Circuit Court of MNontgomery
County, state of Virginia, certify that tie foreg01ng is a true and
correct copy of the liarriage License issued to John Anderson and lLiartha
Counts, together with the Minister's return thereon, and I further
certify that a true and correct abstract of same is recorded in the
Marrizge Register, one of the Record Bools of my cffige. Vi
Given under my hand and the seal of our said Court et g &
Christicnsburg, Va., this the 10th day of Ham ;’f,;, D, 1917,

_;<;<i4ﬁ§2a%e%2¥éé¢774_, Clerk.
Aﬂlléaéézrulé%ﬂ4bm4 /Ekn¢vu44 g \ VU%/ . ¢‘5”“”*“‘i;éiﬂféﬁéi?"'4£A;%%




In re claim of Kartha Anderson, 1o.1,096,160
Widow of John Anderson, late of Co, H - 40 Reg't U.,S,C,Inf,

#* *#**-}‘-r***************f*****************> Sk sk ok st o Ok 3 sk ke kol

State of Virginia, County of Montgomery, to wit;
I, J. H. B. Foglemen, a Notary Publlo in and for the

I'ﬂ 2

State and County aforeseid, do certify that uf/ﬂuﬂ C jJ27a2-¢ end

57—

,.-'7fﬂ,'ll.:r'.m,/:;ué*'-\.,-' ' » Whose names are signed here-to, personally

appeared before me and made oath that Martha Anderson, colored, the late

widow of John Anderson, colored, deceased, was, previous to her marriage
) sl .

R4 -

to the said Jobhn Anderson, merried to /)., ' ;‘;' Arzern> . .and that

the said Martha Anderson lived with the said ., . 9’ -, >, until

his death; and we further-more make oath that the said John Andersonm,

prior to his marriage to Marths County, was married to »««L&.Lvd«.-‘«”ﬁﬁ&m
and lived with her until her desath.

Subsceribed and sworn to before me in my State and County

aforesaid, this the 30 7 day ot Mzraf , 1017.

(Signed) %{ WM
(Signed) W@w
-

R § —”% /mz/cm/

Notary Publie.




S R S YSRGS SIS eSS

/0 gL 160
AP (‘;

pew L Lo At g et S




CIVIL WAR DIVISION
WID. ORIG. 1096, 160.
Martha Anderson
John Anderson

H. 40 U. S. C. Inf.

Blacksburg, Montgomery County, Virginia.
I, T. B. Evans, Undertaker, in the town of Blacksburg,

Montgomery County, Virginia, do certify that Emily Anderson,
deceased, former wife of John Anderson, deceased, died, on

the /7~ dsy ofaﬂeaa«.,laf’, /Y57 , and that the said Emily

Anderson, deceased, was buried‘ by me in Montgomery County,

Virginie, on the 34 day ofM—. /557 .
T Zoverces (LD

~“~hndertaker.

The sbove statement sworm to and subscribed before me

| on the Mday of February, 191%/&) %\
AR T 0 ez

[ Notary PuW

My commission expired May 8, 1919.
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BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

Washington, D. C.,. LCC__// 1902~

Sik:

Will you kindly answer, at your earliest convenience, the questions enumerated below? The
information is requested for future use, and it may be of great value to your family.

Very respectfully, i S

Ty G
) %g@ M 4 Commissioner.
""""""""""""""""" L ) V) ’

No. I/Ale you a merried man? If so, please state your wife’s full name, and her maid
%o 2 i e Do
Answers: /// %_ Mﬁ- 2—%«4 "%C’

%2 ‘When, where, and by \Wed nswer: / f / Z
/ _____

,,N)- 3. What record of ma,rna,we emsts’r’ Answe1 / Z W%v gt
= J% " é%% /—\;’4,«/.14/ /M (/—

date and place of Jrer death or leOI‘CG
/FLE 4/

No. 5. Have

rou any children living? If so, please state their names and the dates of their

WW
7

birth. Answer:.







HERE.

FOLD

HERE,

FOLD

-

y ]
35 389

\4 _ < 1\ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR '
i BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WasmNgToN, D. C., January 2, 1915.

Sir: Please answer, at your earliest convenience, the questions enumerated below. The information

is requested for future use, and it may be of great value to your widow or children. Uso the inclosed
envelope, which requires no stamp.

Very respectfully,
JOHN ANDERSON,
BLACKSBURG,VA.
I079126 ACT MAY L Commissioner.
[OEY 4 >1
- 3 | E
'\':.‘n g
/ M @ 7 a p R
No. 1. Date and place of birth? Answer. £/ Z22L. £1¢_. géﬂw’/v a5 wuesrol o clad 7 s clnd brsd
L - 5 —2
The name of organizations in which you served? Answer. .. .'féd,. 9! é ?'/0 ...... Lo rartire Z- - b]él/fa—(/
> 7 7 7 _ ; 7 » R
tald. G ﬂ“/M‘to‘t%lji/a«cZZQ/ ................. T S —
No. 2. What was your post office at enlistment? Answer. .......... 1//\\ etz '-”'T—’f‘ﬂ - Q[Z”«z/zh{-%ii,c,(/’ ......... /

No. 3. State your wife’s full name and her maiden name. Answer. ﬁ% QZ; / Ezfc &’4‘;{; L7 ‘7:){‘:"" ﬁé [)) i?-“‘—& ‘

/

P
No. 5. Is there any official or church record of your marriage? . > T4 oL @i .-
d

e MLt Al Et S Lo T A £ 20
No. 4. When, where, and by whom were you ma.r/'fd? Answer. Q/"’/L"é . é - / ??/. . a%'/i&z e'//(“’é”’:? . &a

[ e 9 (e (U '8 & Livenes

< s nela s SR "..........;/ .......................... T fom e e T T T s f;.jz.:..

¥

If 80, Where? AnSWer. oo iimn e aa e e eaeeeeaiaeaeaeeaeaan A PP PP P,

No. 6. Were you previously married? If so, state the name of your former wife, the date of the marriage, and the date and place of her

death or divorce. If there was more than one previous marriage, let your answer include all former wives. Answe‘r, .......... L

Cy Ty Cazia Ls e AL & @It il Aie

No. 7. If your present wife was married before her marriage to you, state the name of her former husband, the date of such marriage,

No. 8. Are you now living with your wife,

,.._A.,._..._.....,...............,........--...----.----A----.-----------.-----.------....z% ..................... ;;::....;;_.f

and the date and place of his death or divorce, and state whether he ever rendered any miltary or naval service, and, if so,
give mame of the organization in which he served. If she was married more than once beio;'c her marriage to you, let your

coud Niaviicd ty [fawcl (Crsiild

answer include all former husban\ds. Answer, <. &Z.6 A S ST e e e el B 4
ot B tirze sdail. Uk, ol cleed al Oty JMUE. Y

Lo 128 e Trrec ity by pavel

7

or hag there been a separation?  Answer. .. Ll éf/é?’i? ALk

4 No. 9, State the names and dates of birth of all your children, living or dead. Answer. ., cigrtsd | CZ’%W . MI ..
4 ) L 4 .
1l 4 (86707 ey 1 0Che Forandl (bncbozres.. lh2770 THar & 1467
-------------------- 720 A » | F; . ’ .
2 O (i LA oriveg Lot Jeazre 4549 71 SLedan, Lrgcles zome (raree
'S efeoenvsecacenasestoa K iceecncnsccsncrnncacscasecrsac oo

fz”Z, Q/Lééau»'n J"J?v!/

........ ok et s e T A
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\—.. i ACT OF MAY 11, 1912, t ‘? 3—014.
DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSICN CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION.

State of...Y.i.E.g_iznia’ : , County of . Mentgonery, ., 88:
On this.. 29, day of .. May, , 4. D. one thousand nine hundred and .. LWE1vVe , , personally

appeared before me, a No tary Public within and for the county and State aforesaid,

John,Anders on, who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is 65 .
years of age, and a resident of Blacksburg county of ... Mentgomery,
State of Virginia , ; and that he is the identical person who was ENKOLLED at’.* Greenville ___

Tenn, , under the name of __JOhN.Andersen

- ne. 28, dayof APTil 1868, 15 a4 Seargeant ,in Co®,H,40th,

(Here state rauk, and compauny and regiment in the Army, or vessels if in the Navy.)

in the service of the United States, in the Civil W.a,‘r S war, and Wa? HONORABLY DISCHARGED
(State namo of war, Civil or Mexican,)
at_Chattaneoga Tenn, - -y , on the £9, day of . April , 1866

That he also served

(Hera give & complote statement of all other sorvives, if any.)
) .

That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the Uniied States otherwise than as stated above. That his personai

description at enlistment was as follows : Height, 3 feet 6 inches; complexion, Dark —-; color of
eyes, _._P.?:.I_’.l_{.,! ......... ; color of hair, .___: ]_:) @-_I:-k_a ________ ; that his occupation was Farmer, : that he
— 1847 o Henry Ceunty Virginia,

That his several places of residence since leaving the service have been as follows : Blacksburg Mentgemery

That he is a pensioner under certificate No. 1079126, Thathehas ____________ applied for pension under original

That he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United States under the. provisions of

the act of May 11, 19i2.
That his post-office address is £l acksburg county of .

Virginia, , 0 £l
State of .. 2127 1T - 7 > 2 Leg
Attest: (1) %7_/ T/'/j_” Q/X{;’.,ﬂq L L } (/Z//f ﬁ A 24_%7 M/(—

Mentgomery,

/ 7 ) y ((_“luinm’nt‘s.sigmnturu vu Sull.)
@) /%/Z/%z(;,i{ul _________ 7%
/7 o ;
Sumscrisep and sworn to bofore me this €3, day of May, —»A. D. 1912, and I hereby
certify thaf the contents of the above declaration were fully made known and explained to the
3 :)\ applicant before swearing, including the words ..._____ Chattane@ga __________________________________ :
» _.,_g:,[:g,chi 1 le __________________________ , added;

\ erased, a hioyayords
and th’at Vlﬂila lllyiutmm,c&n.mdr indirect, in the prosccution of this claim.

as to execution MA* (-W %4444

S. A. Cuddy, (Sizunture.)
Chief, Law Division, -

per Tt

_Netary Public, -
Oneial Sl A MMISSION EXFIRES

IF A ‘PENSthJER, DO NOT FAIL TO GIVE CERTIFICATE NUMBER.
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ACT APPROVED MAY I1, 1912,

That any person who served ninety days or more in the military or naval service of the United States during the late Civil War,
who has been honorably discharged therefrom, and who has reached the age of sixty-two years or over, shall, upon making proof of
such fzcts, according to such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may provids, be placed upon the pension roll and
be entitled to receive a pension as follows: In case such person has reachied the age of sixty-two years and served ninety days, thirteen
dollars per month ; six monghs, thirteen dollars and fifty cents per month ; one year, fourteen dollars per month; one and a half
years, fourteen dollars and fiffy cen . month ; two years, fifteen dollars per month ; two and a half years, fifteeu dollars and filty
cents per month ; ti.ree yepps or\over%‘é xteen dollars per month. In case such person has reached the age of sixty-six years and
served ninety days, fifteen #honth ; six months, filteen dollars and fifty cents per month ; one year, sixteen dollars per
month; one and a half ypgr ollars and fifty cents per moath; two years, seventeen dollars per month; two and a half
years, eighteen dollars pe Ju years or over, nineteen dollars per month. In case such person has reached theage of seventy
years and served ninety, eon dollars per month; six months, rineteen dollara per month; one year, twenty dollars per
month ; one and a half y >'1rsB\v(&’1t*~ ne dollars and fifty cents per month ; two years, twenty-three dollars per month ; two and a
half years, twenty-four I:E; per @‘\ nth ; three years or over, twenty-five dollars per month. In case such person has reached the
age of seventy-five year: _End serveg inety days, twenty-one dollars per menth ; six 1onths, twenty-two dollars and filty cents per
month ; one year, twentytour_doMafs per month ; one and a half years, twenty-seven dollars per month ; two years or over, thirty
dollars per month. That any person who served in the military or naval service of the United States during the Civil War and
received an honorable discharge, and who was wounded in battle or in line of duty and is now unfit for manual labor hy reason
thereof, or who from disease or other causes incurred in line of duty resulting in his digability is now unable to perform manual labor,
shall be paid the maximum pension under this Aect, to wit, thirty dollars per month, without regard to length of service or age.

That any person who hag served sixty days or more in the military or naval service of the United States in the War with Mexico
and has been honorably discharged therefrom, shall, upon making like proof of such service, be entitled to receive a pension of thirty
dollars per month.

— Al of the aforesaid pensions shall commence from the date of filing of the applications in the Burean of Pensions after-the paseage
and approval of this Act : Provided, That pensioners who are sixty-two years of age or over, and who are now receiving pensions under
existing laws, or whose claims are pending in the Bureau of Pensions, may, by application to the Commissioner of Pensions, in such
form as he,may prescribe, receive the benefits of this Act; and nothing herein contained shall prevent any pensioner or person
entitled to a pension from prosecuting his claim and receiving a pension under any other general or special Act : Provided, That no
person shall receive a pension under any other law at the same time or for the same period that he is receiving a pension under the
provisions of this Act: Provided further, That no person who is now receiving or shall hereaiter receive a greater pension, under any
other general or special law, than he would be entitled to receive under the provisions herein shall be pensionable under this Act.

Spe. 2. That rank in the service shall not be considered in applications filed hereunder.

See. 8. That no pension attorney, claim agent, or other person shall be entitled to receive any compensation {or services rendered
in presenting any claim to the Burean of Pensions, or sccuring any pension, under this Act, except in applications for original pension
by persons who have not heretofore received a pension.

Sec. 4. That the benefits of this Act shall include any person who served during the late Civil War, or in the War with Mexico,
and who is now or may hereafter become entitled to pension under the Acts of June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and ninety,
February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and the joint resolutions of July first, nineteen hundred and two, and June
twenty-cighth, nineteen hundred and six, or the Acts of January twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, Marcn third,
eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and February seventeenth, cighteen hundred and ninety-seven. o

Spe. 5. That it shall be the duty of the Commissioner of Iensions, as each application for pension under this Act is adjudicsted,
to cause to be kept a record showing the name and length of service of each cluimant, the monthly rate of payment granted to or

reecived by him, and the county and State of his residence ; and shall at the end of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourtcen.

tabulate the record so obtained by States and countics, and shall furnish certified copies thercof upon demand and the payment of
«uch fee therefor ag is provided by law for certified copies of records in the exccutive departments. '
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3 briJune 27,1890, May 9, 1900, and Julyl‘;QO,_l
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DECLARATION FOR INCREASE OF PENSION.

State of ot SIS , County of /77024, lfzw/?/... ss: .

On this ... %/% -_day of . /%5 S'/ZJ -y A. D. one thousand nine hundred and
jW ., personally appeared before me, a d /é‘ @a—é(/

within zlnd for the County and State a,l'oxeqald

s et Sy e ot e s e 8 ST ey aged . é’/ - years, a resident of the %74/74/
! - f m‘&dw‘"‘”‘a ............. - Count,y of . /I/‘w%‘_lm‘i

State of .. /ng/u%&\..o wwees o e Who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is
. A
a pensioner of the United States enrolled at the Wa”’e‘“‘- \ . U_QJ—_ Pension Agency, at the rate

of 5 dollars per month, Certificate No./ O 7 ?,/Q—C, by reason of disability from

07,(’/ Corecl %mﬁ{w TOW éméwu@. el f @’7477
That he was a / . in Co . O¥ = ;‘/ 0] , Regt. .. l‘ls/(c,;:_ Vols.

€orpan; :md regimem of service lf in the :Army, or.vessel .and mnk if in Lhu Navy.

/%/g ?é . / Yéc e s - and honorable discharge on
PR W‘ﬁsg/‘ fé( . = 2 B 5 l, .
That he has been- employed <in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated

above . B . )
< :
P That he did not serve prior to /6./ 2677 /8¢ " nor since ....C DZ < el % /566

That he believes himself to be entitled to an increase of pensigf on aceount of age .. é / - years, Born

v day Of I , 18 43 % Hn%’/:’im%@
M/%Waméf{a/ ﬁ/?[&%d‘%% %Z“%@%%“

lr oh nccount of increase in the disability for already pensiontd, that: should/be desribed

having enlisted on .CC %

And he also believes himself to be entitled to a further increase of Pension on account of the following

disabilities for which he has not hitherto been pensioned. L. [llzdvrt ’77?
are thefesult of an lnjury

If either of these new dis l ies

“‘ff ) Hoarcl Laber Gl //%@ %%7

or accid¢At, state where, when and how thoy were incurred.

That said disabilities are not the result of his vicious habits, and are to the best of his knowledge
permanent in character. Th‘tt he appomts
Cdrard, | W‘{;‘/ o WWW 03(2:—
:'; his true and lawful attorney to prosecufe his cJaim.:

hat his POST-OFFICE ‘ADDRESS IS ... [l aetd M? pos pneenomy County of

y & i

d‘wn witnesses Who Citir wrile sigin here,)




Also personally appeared .. ‘7/ %‘/J

Saetctdoirsy y2 N T S
residing at . WCZ za/cﬁ (,/W,,A7 y‘?

entitled to credit, and who, being by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw .

-residing at

, persons whom I certify to be respectable and

foregoing declaration ; that they have every reason to believe from the appearance of said claimant and their
s

identical person he represents himself to be; and that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.

7. 9 oo,

Signature of Witnesses.

acquaintance with him for years and years respectively, that he is the

- If cn.her wltnessas uign by mnrk two attesting witnesses who oan
write, must sign here.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

» A D.1906L
and I do hereby certify that the contents of the foregoing declaration, etc., were truly made known and explained

to the applicant and witnesses before swearing, including the words

erased, and the words
It .

_ :’Qaaed, and that

I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim,

T %Wi

[L. 8]

The Post OErICE ADDREsS (naming street and number in all large citios) of the applicant, n.t'tornoy, and wn.ue.sues sh9111d be
embodied in or accompany every application, and all evidence in each claim; and each change of residence of said parties, while com-
municating with the Pension Office or the pension agents, should be stated.

Ponsions are, by law, exempted from any liability on account of the obligations of the pensionors, and no hen upon them can be

7)/@

recognized. 3
Testimony in support of allegation made in a declaration may be taken before any officer whose authority and signature are duly

certified, and who shall disclaim any 1nterest, diroct or indirect, in the prosecution of the claim.
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Dédaration for Invalid Pension:.

Acts of June 27, 1890, and May 9, 1900.

To be executed before some officer authorized to administer oaths for general purposes. The official character and signature of

any such officer not required by law to use a seal must be certified by the clerk of the proper court, giving dates of beginni d
close of official term. If certificate on file, so state. Y e r Evine cemning an

On this..../.!-j ............... day of.... RAELHl b~ o

personally appeared before me, a

within and for the County and State aforesaid, %
o)y et

aged. W/ &7 .. years, a resident of the of

¢, State ofyw P2 A A ..., Who, being

—

4 J L @42— W \/l:)v 7 L -‘ | E/ Here state rank, company

.nm{ regiment if in the army, or v5¢ ifinthenavy o

in the service of the United States in the War of the Rebellion, and served at least Ninety Days,

and was HONORABLY DISCHARGED at......~&H

" 18.6_ .éThat he is W ....unable to earn a support by manual

labor by reason of..... L SAAL2A

That said disabilities are not due to vicious habits, and are, to the best of his knowledge and belief, of a permanent_character.
. Sofav Ao hu /W,Wu7,¢w¢my—7w - e
That he has Vbﬂl wereseen.applied for pension under application No That he is a pensioner

under Certificate No........

it npcns!onﬂ,!hcceruﬁcmerumbcronlynecdheglvtnIf Eol; éxvc the number of the former application il one was made,

That he has...... .. CM..... ... ... been employed in the MILITARY OR NAVAL SERVICE otherwise than as stated above.
That he makes this Declaration for the purpose of being placed on the Pension-Roll of the United States, under the provisions

of the Acts of June 27, 1890, and May o, 1900. He hereby appoints—

County of £

(,/ :

“T'wo witnesses who can write sign here

- et
7 4 ...y ON the zqday of

4



e A\

.regiding at. ST AL e e ST

_...persons whom |

CERTIFY to be respectable and entitled to credit, and who, béing by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw

........ , the claimant, sign his name (or make his mark) to

the foregoing declaration; that they have every reason to belleve, from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaintance
with him for. Af W ..years and .. a. W

represents himself to be, and that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.

..years, respectively, that he is the identical person he

/A@Aﬁ/g,@

i and I hereby certify that the contents of the foregoing declaration, etc., were fully made

known and explained to the applicant and witnesses before swearing, including the words
] [L. S.] e A S U B R s, 3 ETASEd; and fhe

..., added; and

~
}
—
‘ i
fﬁcx clnmctcr Y 4
SO teeieraree neenny Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid County
and State, do certify that ..o e e e o eeeeee eeee e . ESQ., Who has signed his name to the
r foregoing declaration and affidavit was, at the time of SO dOINZ,.ocoieeice e RERT— '

and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and credit,
and that his signature thereunto is genuine.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this....... ... ..dayof.. ... .. ... ... ..., IGO0 ..

[L.S.]
CIETIE BT THE ...oremsmeemesmammmmssmmassmemssssasesi onesiinenssai 45 8813 SR 5 e S SRR RSN 55 p—

The Act of June 27, 18go, REQUIRES in case of a soldier:

2 1. An honorable discharge (but the certificate need not be filed unless called for.)
2. A minimum service of ninety days.
3. A permanent physical disability not due to vicious habits. (It need not have originated in the service.)
4. The rates under the act are graded from $6 to $12, proportioned to the degree of inability to earn a support, and are not affected by the
rank held.

5. A pensioncr under prior laws may apply under this one, or a pensioner under this one may apply under other laws, but he cannot draw
more than ONE pension for the same period

[No Revenue Stamp Required.]
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Act of June 27, 1890.

INVALID PENS L\V /27&

CZ{(Z} (I/]t __7%/" WZ_~_4>__‘AV'>_ ___________»__‘_____.___; ___________________ -
A - v

J . PO, 7 / ......... | { Ranl, 4 f .
Cownty I%/}?M L . Company, “ 4
| /
_“ ool s o _ S | ]‘pl;]n}/(]/[' SLO W 7\‘ % ’-61/

‘QM Vé/ inability to earn a support by manual labor.

Prnsioned for

L (\ Py
E‘ \ Y Q COGNIZED ATTORNEY.
\ f iy _ % '
M W §Nyme, ”6("/ el w. lacCley . [ Fe Q/O
I _ | Fee, S L
g . U.,’""V WJY ,,,,,,, - - Agent to pay.
5 .
W APPROVALS.

__ @ éﬁé@zo 190.2Z-¢ £
W W ,2,7 /gm,z
App

.A{(ﬂ72 1904, . = . Ches
V4 Legal Reviewer.

Py d, 1904 A - - Ao

7 M%al Examiner.

1.4, 19044

per month for

\/.'/Vo%.' nensioned under other laws at §.

r

Z6 1867 cce

K.

/ Enlisted “pCA_“—© .
\,/'}ZL'(e'nZisfef/ Mmlé/ Z ______________ honorably (Zzschm'ged ‘—/-*—’—"’", 18
\/ I)ealurafion Jiled /¢ i 1 /4 0.2 alleges permanent disabilily, “not due to
‘ vicious habits, from W .
Vs

e M
\/la,zma,nt does % ’ZM write.

it M. C.
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SURGEON’S CERTIFICATE. -«
Pension Claim No. _Zﬁa rd 9/ =2 &

~
Insert character A
and number of
cluim, £ t:

Name of claim-
ant,

Birthplace, /(L‘""V«;, Co 7/2 ; age, _4_6_ years; height '5\76

’

weight, ﬁ?g__ pounds; complexion, _&;MAEH_; color of eyes, _ﬁ_g‘;’l-&‘;

color of hair, Ao ; vccupation, ngéu 4 ; permanent marks and

scars other than those described below,

2 , =

Claimant's post- -
oftice address, i, ~ 190 3
7 %{Z/’\/ T , 1 F

[Date of examination: b1

o 2

Names of disa- :
Lilities. 2
. . e 3

He receives a pension of & £ Jollars per month. #

Ho ive the He makes the following statement in regard to the origin of his disabilities and date when first &
claimant's =
stateent ige od h T @‘4_‘ a £ - 3
fatauent (@ discovered by him: (Che e o , e~ =3
compactly - =
posiible) in-ree _L‘gu.,‘_ EL_ = e~ NN T c‘,ﬁa@g —£ H
gard to thedaty N / T 3
of origin and """“"—“"—MA/Q éwe\*‘_\ =
cause of hisdis- =
abilitics and s =2
the manner in 5
which they 2
affect him. o ;
.‘g

E

-]

Ea

4

Z

2

w

2

‘We hereby certlfy that upon e\amlnamon we find the following objective conditions:

(‘ ~ ) /“
Pulse rate, 2 2 7 ; respiration, /¢, /4 % temperatule,%

[bmm;,, stuudmg after exercise.] [Sitting, ut.u:nhng after exercise. ]

&

A
iytian o HERT: Apex heat evident to inepection and palpation, 1 1,/4 in.
i wcorne; PELow nipple and 1/2 in. within nipple line; dullness from 3rd
e 0 Bth and Trom lett Torder of sternwt to niprle line, rhythm
3ﬁ§¥p§§i“”PHula forne decreased; no distinet murmur, but scme roughness;
gmph for e

disability,. 11O uedema, no oyvanosis, slight dvsmynoea,
LUNGS: Chest at rest 35 1/2 in. Insp, 36 3/4 in. Ex. 34 in,
voeal rescnance ncrmal; no abnormal dullness on percussion,

racts within e 082111 tAatlon reveals no abnorial sounds.

Sknovledge  of RT.INGUINAL HFRNIA: ¢ir, of mass 5 in. intends into
the Board, or = . .
3&3qmgqerc1um is Kept in place by truss; ring abaut 3/4 in. in
gmﬁsgedlam. Hrydro, & Varicocele execluded.

disnbillty Gen'l., D. Nc good teeth, arcus senilus, ccnjiinetiva in-

found should

baed " Jecteds Rt. V. 20/30 left 20/30,
No other disahilities.
URINE: Sr, G. 1018, acid, no albumin or sugar,

RATING:
By reason of inguinal hernia, heart, gen'l., D. and
whenereraaisn. A28, W€ Tecoluiond an allowance of $10,00 per month,

bility i3 shown
or is believed
to be due toor
preruvated by
vicious habits
the opinion of
the board must
be stated.
When not due
to wuch habits
this fact must
be stated.

Marginal entries must never be made.

When rates are
recommend ed
golely on sub-
Je:tive evi-
dence the
stronpest  rens
Bons must be
glven therefor,

U sk LG Jolis, 50y, L frrim e



An examination must not be made by one member of a boara except upon a special order of the Commissioner of Pensions.

=~ (This certificate to be filled in and signed by the secretary Wh@n the full board is present.)

“I hereby bed]iy that Dr. @ Dr.__ "f I‘L 0, and

Dr. 7}@—_-4«,2_@'-—- , Were per sonalla,: resent and actually pdl‘h(‘lpated in the
\

, the claimant in this case, on_ 3; lay

e\'lmmym—w.f
(Signalure‘) GZ @ QL/[ ':7’

(This certificate to be filled in by the member of the board acting as secretary, énd signed by
the applicant, when a full board is not present )

19 7/‘”

“I, , the applicant for (increase or original) pension referred
to in this medical certificate, hereby consent to be examined by Dr. and
Dr. , the examining surgeons here present (waivin g examination by
full board), on this day of i . 100 .”

Witnesses § TR e 2
to mark. l (Signature of

Applicunt.)

w Q%‘ i3 .
T8 10) X
= % \ g,i :f‘.
U | o < \{ d i da Sk
= 1 . Iy te, B
02 ) B Q S
2 2 e
= | Cd £ B2
E- ) (a \ ; E\éf:‘{‘\‘T\—_.:/"-
<] %\ - 3 N, ™
48 S 3 $i )‘v/
" < Y = Y,
Q4 ! %, $3
3 g & Q = EES
N oa - o == g %J E
Z g E \d <] ! :'E.
: . = = S
O - Q < < P
W | - A 2
\.‘T = - & 3
o : =< : £ " . iz
& Q‘“ = 2 B [
: l -l - =] 5 Ry
) o a 3 g s &3
O O P=3 A O w i

=T,

T

=SS T )T

The outlines of the human skeleton and figure should be used to indicate precisely the location of a disease or injury, the entrance and
exit of a missile, an amputation, etc,

i (Paste continuﬂtiqﬂ7 sheet, if used, here.)

Y
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'\ SURGEON’S CERTIFICATE

Inserlt chnbmctcr
r of /
chaim, Ing a_ Pension Claim No. 27776

M st galfo-a-n/n—/g_la 0.
mpm1y_/§/ Z?Reg’tczﬁ.u% Board. "V State.
. M ,,Z,,,,_\,L =/ 2T 100o

/ -Q‘L [Date of oxumination.]
——_@ 2 Cr e = 3 6(/6 %W{_, (=%
174

Nawes of disa- <

bilities,
D
He receives a pension of M dollars per month.

Here givo tho He makes the following statement in regard to the origin of his disabilities and date when first
claimant's
statement (as %"‘\_/
Pement ¢ discovered by him: ey
compactly as
Ppossible) in re-
gurd to thedate
of origin and
causo of his dis-
abilities and
the manner in
which thoy
affect him.

"

Nameo of claim-
ant.

Claimant’s post-
office address,

| N i —
Birthplace, MWV @y Y a_ ;a,ge,dgjé;_x:_years height, & ’6%

weight, _.L,f[(f /L_ é&&ﬁ color of eyes,

color of hair, $ occupatlon, ; permanent marks and
scars other than those described below, -

‘We hereby certify that upon examination we find the following objective conditions:

Single surgeons will use this blank, changing “we” to rc)‘d L G

. Z,
Pulserate, 7 2! J=2 ‘72 . ; Tecpivation, 28 2 2§, ; temperature, /,';,_
[Sitting, standing, after exercise.] [Sitting, stundmg ufter exercise, ] il
H ive a full - . .
%l;z“ﬁ"a?‘?."f ﬁt- &\—Mj /‘1‘—————-“.‘&«/ Q—MDLM_A =~ 4&——,/2—&/-‘——__

the disabilities, 1) S

L r— _ /4 - V4
:\lrlithucl‘z):olltng% eMW¥ P = Bt‘ T M KI——
instructions, . 5
d Ik M Q”’\ﬂ;/&- M
e e e A o ealOmm g ol
x r ;S

Facts within the 7 <= ) .
knowledge of A

the Board, or . ‘
any membor \71(3 o ?Z pa—y A‘,W - w Lo e~
thereof, reln- - et s eaci e =X

tive to tho . _{ ~

cause of any CE at QA D0 X oo £ . -

disability
found should
be stated. e

bility is shown d Vo

or is bolioved _x LI e Ot . o Y - = .
to be duo toor

aggravated by

vicious habits
the opinion of
the board must
be stated.
‘When not duo
to such habits
this fact must
be stated.

‘When rates nre
recommended
golely on sub-
jective evi-
denco the o o o
strongest  rea-
sons must bo P
given therefor, — ———

Marginal entries must never be made.



An examination must not be made by ono member of a board except upon a speclal order of the Commissioner of Penslons.

=~(This certificate to be filled in and signed by the secretary when the full board is present.)
“I hereby certify that Dr.__ , Dr. ,and

-, were personally present and actually participated in the

examinationof _ _ the claimant in this case, o

of , 190 .7
(Signature.) ﬁ % M

(This certificate to be filled in by the member of the board acting as secretary, and sig'ned by
the applicant, when a full board is not present.)

day

“I,_Fobar ltnaer——— | the applicant for (increase or original) pension referred
to in this medigyl cepjificate, hereby consent to be examined by Dr. Ra. Cuce., Ai“-b,and
Dr. __/%é-_éi A—p , the examining surgeons here present (waiving examination by
full board), on s . _ ,_,‘?,7' day of , 190 $.°%

S . Ho
Witnesses e &"__“—/‘—_:7 .
A (Signature of
to mark. { g am ATt 3
- S _ ,
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The outlines of the human skeleton and figure should be used to indicate precisely the location of a disease or injury, the entrange and

exit of a missile, an amputation, etc.
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(Paste continuatiop:sheet, if used, here. )
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| SURGEON'S CERTIFICATE. ¥

chim M LA e - Pension ClaimNo. /" 2 Z0 706— yU{ N

Names of' lsims %M,M | e % e M . P.O.

Company,/(/f‘/é Regt LS. C.yael by | a1 D i State
Wk@/ 7

Cluimant's post-
oflice address,

B

[Date of ¢xamination,]

Names of disa-
bilities.

|
|
|
!

= ~— - . Hereceives a pension of _ _Z2p __ _dollars per month.

lere give the He makes the fOllOWlllO' statement in regard to the origin of hIS disabilifies and date when first
claimant’s
statement  (as -~ar
brielly and as dlSC(‘ (-}led by hlm =
compactly as < Pam—
p«.ssihle)’in re- _‘Q-L/VWC/(’
gard to thedate
of origin and
cause of hisdis- B -
abilities and
the manner in
which they ’
affect him, LW

. Vs X
Birthplace, f st ; age,MMewrs height, _Ll;é( =5
weight, —/—‘Si—__yéi)unds; complexion, M _____; color of eyes, e Ve

color of hair, ; occupation, . ; permanent marks and

—5

scars other than those described below, -

We hereby certify that upon examination we find the following objective conditions:

Pulse rate, J_/_ respiration, £ f-/6- 20 ; temperature, _20?/_'

[Sitting, standing, affer exercise.] [Sitting, standing, ufler u\cmse]

Here give a full
description of
thedisabilities,
in accordance
with Book of
instructions,
and make a
separate para-
graph for each
disability,

Facts within the
knowledge of
the Buord, or
any member
thereof, rela-
tive to the
cause of any
disability
found should
be stated.

Whenevera disa-
IJllity i3 shown
or is believed i} o
to be nlu' tuor

the opinion of
the board must o o o -

be astated.
When not due
to such habits -— —— _—_—
this fact must
be stated. I . o o o o »

When rates aro
recommen ded - 7 - -
solely on sub- ———- - — - .
juctivoe evi-
donce the . o ) - - -
strongest  reu-
sons must be
given therefor. - _ _

i“[d%t(/wﬂ(/¢7, Pres. 4(774
L '

|
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ging “we to reac

Single surgeons will use this blank, chan

Marginal entries must never be made,
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An examination must not be made oy one member of a board except upon a special order of the Commissloner of Pensions.
=" (This certificate to be filled in iIZsi ned by the secretary Wgn the fall board is present.)
¢ Iolzereby cprtify that Dr. _é_ ’e M, Dr. . 4\.__ 7 , and
Dr.&Z " b —, were personally present and actually participated in the
examina,t—iQn f_
/\MK
of & & , 100 4.7

M“"" , the claimant in this case, on_ S ___day
(This certificate to be filled in by the member of the board acfing as secretary,/‘ and signéd by

(Signature.) & 4) ( r (
the applicant, when a full board is not present.)

“I, the applicant for (increase or original) pension referred
to in this medical certificate, hereby consent to be examined by Dr. and
Dr. the examining surgeons here present (waiving examination by
full board), on this day of , 190 .7

It‘;)l 5'1::;?? _g T " (Signature of
i Applicant.)

i
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The outlines of the human skeleton and figure should be us

exit of a missile, an amputation, etc.
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(Paste continaation. sheot, if used, here.)
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ed to indicate precisely the location of a disease or injury, the entrance and



SPECIAL NOTICE.—The civil officer before Wlﬁ)m this affidavit is executed should be careful to
fill in all spaces, both in the caption and jurat.

GENERAL AFFIDA \/’IT

In the matter o

ON THIS / 8/ day of_M/M % , A. D. 19&, personally appeared before me
& oo, ﬁ,{,{,é&, < in and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer

onths. &4 7/ W 210 aged Al years, a resident of V<) Loctls ﬁ”’//?
in the County of. Wm/ﬁ 24 MVLM,w , and State of ﬂM/WzK
whose Post-office address is /ﬁ/& etts /)4%7@ M

well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid

case ag follows:

\%sq (NoTe.—Afant should atate how ho galns a knowlpdge of the facta to whioh he testifies, )

A Y ) —yﬁ.gw,@{i_

Lo %S/am/ﬂ ‘/z,a./y 044.5\
m,éﬁfm

“é@_%-_&_ﬁ#t_w At AL
)7 é@q 4(__’ %»- s 2227~ &4/ % :ﬂi

/2«4 /M% £ g L o T

&_ A—D\a .#vn, V‘»a.é_e/é«_&nj caed)

By lemae d ﬁb .Za--_. S—q&’\ /L J2 2 2
PN AR -~ -~ mw{a.:__qh

further declares that O Q""""’ no interest in said case and.._&##~_not concerned in its prosecution.

Y i %/My@.__.%

(Signature of Affiant.)

(If Affiant signg by mark, two witnesses who can write sign hers.)
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STATE OF /M/g/w/%‘&b , COUNTY OF ﬁz%méqm““f s

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above named affiant, and I certify that I read said

affidavit to said affiant, including the words

erased, and the words

added, and acquainted

with its contents before executed the same. I further certify that I am in nowise inter-
ested in said case, nor am I coneerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant L personally
known to me and that A (=& credible person.

(omam Blgaatare.)
[L.8.]

@

- p@To be exeouted before a Court of Record or soms offloer thereof having oustody of its seal s Notary Publis, or
Justice of the Peace, whoss official signature shall be verified by his officlal seal, and in case he has none, his signature
and official character shell be certified by & Clerk of a Court of Reoord, oy a City or County Olerk, unless such certificats
is already on file in the Pension Office, when such fact should be stated, )
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SPECIAL NO’l‘l(,F —The civil officer before wbﬂm this affidavit is executed shoulr‘ be careful to
fill in all spaces, both in the caption and jurat.

GENERATL AFFIDAVI T

State of M Yzl o , @ounty of W 2 W’f , 851

/
In the matteréf
ON THIS / Y day ofﬂ/‘/% , A.D. 1917/-£, personally appeared before me

a— % @M M €. inand for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer

oaths /@MM %M aged 4‘5/ years, a resident of /g ‘éa-/M(//a
in the Count} of. WW , and State of W‘“

whose Post-office sddress is /4/4@(/{& M

well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid

case a3 follows:

(NoTx.—AfMant should stets how ho gains a k; ledge of the fectg 20 which he teatifes.)
. : %

Mﬂ&o{% /’%u Lae] [0 geer v

v {7 _1‘ 7,4, f;
et cste em o o emea s - A: ' " ‘?
t

s :./(.’4 _.r

S

j {urther declares that_,_‘-ﬂéi"‘*ho interest in said case and Z244C_not concerned in its prosecution,

_ Low o Pl

(8ignature of Affisnt.)

(Tf AfMant &lgns by mark, two witnesses who can write aign hers.)
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o . '
STATE OF //’/” fma& , COUNTY OF M[ & 74:2; ﬂl/d/‘l’/,/ s

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above named affiant, and I certify that I read said

affidavit to said affiant, including the words

erased, and the words

added, and acquainted

with its contents before executed the same. I further certify that I am in nowise inter-

ested in said case, nor am I conperned in ita prosecution; and that eaid affiant —L I personally
knowe to me and tha@ﬁ.arﬂiible person.

(onmu Bignaturs.)

E— 7%( e

[L.8]

8@~To be exsouted before a Court of Record or somse officer thersof having custody of its seal a Notary Publie, or
Justice of the Peace, whose official signature shall be verified by his offiddal ssal, and in case he has none, his signature
and official character shall bs certified by a Clerk of a Court of Record, oz a City or County Clerk, unless such certificate
is already on file in the Pension Offlce, when such fact should be stated.

Division
_ Pension
%
-

\

Nr Di é\‘..,
N

WASHINGTOT

v

.‘/

e _AL

o N 0_43.‘?~01(//B~_

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.
"~ EDWARD S. BAILEY,

ABTORNEY AT LAW,

oo




{ ‘ . ﬁ’
i .

j"‘
State o1 virginta, \ A & s
" ‘ “ﬁ? -
County or liont.omeryto wit: t’ﬁ*ﬂﬁf

Tuis day personally appeared beiore ue T.h.Helus a JJ??Hcé ol the
reace ot said County,Joln.Anderson,who made oath,tnat ne is tue identical
Joun.Ahuerson who 1s now recelving a imited States pension at the rate
or 85.00 per wonth uncer FeBsion cirtiricate Hou, lO79126,that he 1s now
Past the a.e of 66 years,tnat at the he.innin, of the late war there was
a reccord or his Lirth in posession o1 tne owners of his uerson, that the
Sawe was Ly sowe weanus distruyed durins tre Canmial,n o! Yook and Averell
turou.h this section at the tiwe of saird war.lt vein. kept in a Look
toretier with the reccoras of the Lirths of other slaves.thdt tuere is
U otaer recc;;d 1n existence tnat he Lnows of. Af:

iz

7 %“‘

Sswortt to abd suiscrived Lefore we tais

wltnesses:

tue lltn day o Januvary, w09,




1 3—474a v

\'-J SOU™ “JEP; DITGSION '(OM - 3..4%.) i __‘;_M,. Ea'r.
Wn "/ ZF2 f%"!cp(uhncn’r l:rf fh' Iuteviov,

7

‘t
Ny BUREAU OF 131 1\910\*3

\ Washington, D. C.,. f&Z // ., 190Z2—

\(\ Sir: To aid this Bureau in preventing anyone falsely personating you, or otherwise committing

fraud in your name, or on account of your service, you are required to answer fully the questions
enumerated below.

You yill please return this circular under cover of the inclosed envolope which requires no
Very respectfully,

~

Cp
. Where were you born? Answer.

. Where did you enlist? Answer. _.&&€7___

3. Where had you lived before you enlisted

2
3
4. What was your occupation? Answer., £ £Z FZee?
5

your owner at the date of your enlistment®%, _ ‘//4& __________ /%

6. Where were you discharged? Answer.
ce discharge? Give dates, as neaply as possib]e%hanges of

7. Where have you ved siyce di
residence. Z£L40 L EZZ7%

S. What is your present occupution ? Answer. P e

9. What is your height? .2 ______ feet, j// ______ inches. The color of your skin?

Are there any permanent marks or scars on your person? Il so, describe them; #2272

10. Were you in the militar 'y or naval serwmdvr a name different from that by which you are now

known? If so, state what it was, A Ztal e tF2-

11. Have you ever been known by sny names othm than that giyen in your
%&' gl s H

If so, state them in full.

State in full.

12. By what name are you now known

13. What js your _nctual residence at the present tim
Z Z /}W/

and what is tl);z nearest post-oftice ? A.ns%

_____ wret oty .. AT 20y, L o L
.............................. ,190 2

Wi TNESSES { : 5 /@e Y it /

(\Vllncssw who can write sign here.) 2387b5m1-02
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3—333.
(Ol No. 3—060.)

bwid g
| No. /Zfﬂ??g

WAR DEPARTMENT,
RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE.

<

¢

_ Respectfully returned. to the Commissioner

‘ Ity

e left of this line.
% \§
)
| }
i

.1" ;'

E

& I -

:l . i

2 From.Lléatn 186, to LL

N T L,
Land WZ/U WMZ;, 1866..

Place of birth, &1 &2 / 67%4/, ........... 2

a,é‘e,__[ég_l ears; occupation, .= A1V
2 Yy

heig‘ht,«_;___,__v?: feet ... 6___inches ; com-

plexion.,.aJW(.,,_,- color of eyes, _ﬁdm_,
color of hair OOM

g2 oot N,

The medigal records show him. treated as

Chief of Uffice.

BT V) § i
Date utri-- "ﬁ'"‘."‘*-?\'—'&; """

(COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS)



e Sl T
I0g

Iy

!

AT
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o G i)

REC!

3—833.
‘,_./"'O.ZZA d,g AT P Y. C g
G Depavtment of He Tutevior,
s At 0 LAl BUREAU OF PENSIONS,
i @52—3 , 1902

Washington, D. C.,. . €0 D

& =
9 o0 £2 For use in the above-entitled claim for pension you are réquested to furnish this Bureau

y and personal description, including birtliplace and occupation,
'

with a full military and medical histor

Very respectfully,

The Chief of the
RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE, /

WAR DEPARTMENT.
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RZCCRE &PENSIONOFFICE
> H
(v
q‘an A gy imy
-~ J’@J 2199 &
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e e e s g ae
Sk @V d V(N g
-
<J

3—050.
(01 No. 3—464.)

Sﬁu a. _Exr,

——{~

Deparvtment nf the ‘Eﬂntcuur,

BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

Q)‘asl\ingfon. 'LP é MQ-H. 190%,

Respecffu]h/mwm.m%
mw amel. Lowaren. %@J— \van,
t«m«. aolellimal W&-
e e
sa.mml.
G T o0 Apaanaie, w
S v slsainest-To
Mwm Bl s paswtinn wiada
T Qe of Yot 71890, 04 208 inzck.
Q% m_m r@.m (ratn,.
tuclrans, %&Wm (3«25
m m%.m.m.qo A
Qs

J-&.Aru.\&,s.e.\m& %.M% ,,,,,,,,, i

C'ommissimwr.

07" Addre: “ Chief of the Record and Pension Office.
WqunrtmnthhmztnDC

Record and Lension Office,
WAR DEPARTMENT,

Washington, .- {r-- 2 i

Respectfully returned to the
Commissioner of Pensions,

with the Lnformatwn thutm% Cxede
7 e
Pl /’(/’f 7z ey LT

ﬁ/@ 40/6«9/4 % o €. 1;{'

%u_ 2 c/»«rés(_ 2~ Lzt F

O//*C"/‘(ﬁ‘
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e N »
Decféi‘r'ation for Increase of Pension
Under the Acts of June 27, 1890, and May 9, 1900.

—_—

> ’ e 980
State of .. /%’ fze—eet ., County of WW :

ON THIS 2 74(141\ of . /ﬁ;_/y ,A. D, one thousand nine hundred and... P4
pexbonal]\. appealcd before me, a . WM W&. _within and for the County and State

b‘/‘/‘v C\ ,aresdentofﬂéf&/[d%l%;zn
County of fZz2e oy FatbnTg e State of.... /h" VAP T

\\“l), UCIIID \uul.y ERTRVIPN L.vuu‘;-.; .
“- o pensioner of the United States, enrolled at the

...Pension Agency at the rate of e dollars per month,

Certificate No.. e by reason of disability from._. /W
(Here name tife disu.blln.y rur wblch pen:lon was gl Luled )

uﬂ)resald.“..,

t= - c

7 7 S
) ~ / % J
That he wasa.. . ~in Co...</" ré. A L/ ,‘.-Z.:....Reg’t.?..é ”\\% 6 et Vols.

(Here state mnk Lompuny, uncl leglment 1r]n the army ; vessel, ifin the navy )

That he is......d2 \3..... ~.years of age, having been born on the.. AZwrs~ Ao ey of

. 1843, and believes himself to be entitled to an increase of pension on
the ground that the rate allowed him is too low and not commensurate with the extent of his present disability.
He therefore requests that he be favored with another medical examination with the view of determining his

right to $12 per month, the full rate allowed under the Act of June 27, 1890, as amended by Act of May 9,

That said disabilities are not due to his vicious habits and are to the best of his knowledge and belief permanent.
He,gnob\ appoints, with fn]]j]m\wﬂw/ :nbs.htutlon and 1850cat10n, /“_ |
his true and law I"ul attorney 1o prosceute his (];n/m

d_, [ '/
His Post-office address is... ﬁ& Méﬂ / /

ﬁ,e

(SI n'nnrc n(( Inlm m'.)

Y . .//Zz Cove E2¢

%/ ,/L cdf .
ie] “Imn:sw who write kign hern,)




claimant, sign his name (or make his mark) to the ﬂn'egoin@"ﬂeclurution,

Also personally appeared .. J%/A‘M&V‘-““x ., Tesiding at
% 2 : P A , winl

; a
residing at . %e//év ‘%ersons whont T certif‘y to be respectable and eatitled to credit, and

who being by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw_.. Loz /zoioie Lot s
p (‘\'ume ol (,mlmanl )

that they have every reason to

believe from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaintance with him of . 2.0 . . .years and
years, respectively, that he is the identical person he represents himself to be ; and that

they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim,

(IfatNMantssign by mark, two persons who writesign here.)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this.. 93% .day of.... sy D 190,4.., and

I do hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, ete., were fully made known and explained to

the applicant and witnesses before swearing, including the words

erased, and the words

added ; and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.

/

(Official Slguature) T

We,_

(Oﬂlclnl Character. )

[Ls] .

Ju=z

i

Wda % TOETE Ty Ay

="To be e\ecuted hefore a Comt ot‘ Record or some oﬂicer thereof having custody of its seal, a
Notary Public, or Justice of the Peace, whose official signature shall be verified by his official seal, and
in case he has none, his signature and official character shall be certified by a Clerk of a Court of
Record or a City or County Clerk, unless such certificate is already on file in Pension Office, when such

fact should be stated.
4
Declaration and »
power of atlorney valid.

A Clldd_y,
Clier, Law Division,

Ky aa

|

79,026

LZZ%, Applicant.

&

ler's Application
FOR INCREASE

¥

-
.8 ey

Kets of Juge 27, 1890, and May 9, 1900.7

’

Claim Blank Printer,

D,

Sheiry,

Washington

Coﬁ{é/ﬂ

Pension Certificate No. / ¢

Hmneu@
:‘\->

_
Sold

<

Printed and rorsale b_vir«mu F.
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GHENERAL AFFIDAVIT,
el . =eth
State of %Z/? " 2224

TR, %af I O?Zﬂ
In the matter dt4he application for pension of . ; J L @4

°

A e S dayiof

(//a/ ciez” in and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer oaths

.ag}éww _; aged éﬂ - years, a resident of. -/5)/Q/3J/w 4 £
in the County of 077”‘ :

s T

well-known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declares, in relation to the
aforesaid case as follows:

0’7 . and State of ..

whose Post-office address is ..

“(AfBant should state how he gained a knowledge of the facts to which ho testifies)

: /7 g N - [
1

: ,/’f @
[ T
)
£ g N tn Y
J further declares that J Jitz2*% o interest in said case and ”/’//'""4"».,,} lﬁ)t, concerned
in its prosecution.

(If afiant sign by wark, two persons who can write sign here.)

LA ,e,
7 2 p e 'MW“I (3
(Signature of affiant.)

,. m &z Cé, A.D. 190 4 E)ersonally appeared before me, a

B



Diviston-

e
@onnty of )/77 o227,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above-named affiant, an
affidavit to said affiant, including the words

State of (O/ 4/'}]‘ Ly’ N2 22C S | G5
o

I certify thelt/1 read said

erased, and the words

. added

/,, , seessneteieiTresaneneatiee .’///..' = PR
and acquainted .£2.2.227 with its contents before 4;/ executed the same. I further certify

that T am in nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its ploseolmon and that said affiant
: 2 e
7

O//\ creditable person
ﬁ @) ZW
) (Official si nnture) ies
[L. 8] W) A Sy /% (/)z@ e/

(Og‘x ln] chnrncter)

~4J  personally known to me and that

NOTE—To be executed before some officer authorized to administer oaths for general purposes. The official character and signature of any such officer

not required by the law to use a seal must be certified by the clerk of the proper court, giving dates of begining and close of official terms uemﬂcnte on ﬂle 80
state.

Bes> No Revenue Stamps Required. 7 / %

A,ZVols.

QM T
e of Claim —~t-=o——mt - QQ—(

s

s

s C

<5} i

=

o d3 i ‘ A
sl o drc ¥ g
HER R )
= >~ . i

= %% 1 = ¢ N 32

rinted and Sold by S.

E. Tomlinson, 608 F 8t., N. W.
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APPL. D&JTION FOR INCREASE OF PENSIgy

On Account of Increase of Disability, or for a New
Disability, or for Disability Due to Age.

Act of June 27, 1890
And amendments thereof.

Personally appeared ... X 7

whose Post-Office addres

who, being
eing duly 5)‘7111 a,ccmdmg to LLW, declares that heisa pensioner of the United State

oty A Crn
=2 L 2o -.Pension Agency, at the rate of.... é T

enrolled at the <%
dollz N
ollars per month, Certiflcate No /077/&2é —, for partial inability to earn a support

40 Reg’t... %/§ﬁ

Company and regiment of service if in the Army, or vessel and rank it in the Navy.

by manual labor.
.V ols.

That he was a

having been enrolled on ...
o~

e 4 660,

discharged at
That be did not serve prior to .........Z.. (Ve nor since

in the Army of the United States. Or in the Naval Sarvice of the United States
(@) That he believes himself to be entitled to an increase of pension on account of increased
inability for the erformance of manual labor sn)ce his last examination by Medlca,l BOZLId by
% e / e

...... 1477 /"//7‘//6 7 —

iz, f;- Ay /ﬁuﬂmmz g (/m/ /,W_ )

e lly
/ ‘He also Welieves himself to be entitled to a further increase of pension on account of the

(b)

following disabilities for which he has not heretofore been pensioned

If either of tlu se new disabilities

is the re ~ult ufnn lnlun or an mxhlent Htﬂll \\ln re, \\ln n, n.nd Ilnvu rece! l\ul or lnvurrml.

Act of June 27, 18%

Lhat this claim is made

(C)

order of the Commisioner dat 15, 1904, and that his age 15

and are, to the best of his knowledge and;

Ryl

QT XINNOITY

born
That said disabilities are not due to vicious habits,
belief permanent in character, and incapacitate him from earning a support by manual labor. i
/ That he hereby appoints w ith full power of substitution and revocation, L
\/ NATHAN BICKF ORD, of Washington, D. C,, “
=]

rJliq true and lawful attorney to proseente this claim

) 7
Zry. /e _
Attest: / 2e0 /) ;
/ / @/j * 7 _/'—; 22 C‘/__, LR i
e / . Claimant's signature
1 /)y mark, it At h(_ Attested by two persons who
» their names,

{/ // b “L i



Ly

Q/‘ r{ A
Also personally aﬁearedm Co8adOCreen
7
@%{ »(/r’ 7h /r7 and ’CQ .-
residing at .. 3(2 L 2 B s

............................................. persons whom I certify to

be respecta.?le and entltled to credit and who, being duly sworn, say that they were present

~
'\----1’--" L [/‘ & d Vi

andisaw /? B » the claimant, sign his name [or make

his marlél/ o the foregoing declaration; that they have every reason to believe, from the appear-

ance of said claimant and their acquaintance with him, for.. = years and...=.Cl. . _years

respectively, that he is the identical person he represents himself to be ; and that they have

no interest in the prosecution of this claim.
Attest

(It either of the identifying witnesses sign by mark the same must

T T Ay

be attested by two persons who can write their names,) Signature of identifying witnesses.

Stote of 7”;7%4*/ ' Tountp of WW 551

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this........ 45 ...... day of.../b ; c/‘:’ ~... 1905

and I certify that the contents of the above declaration, &c., were fully made known
and explained to the applicant and witnesses, before swearing, including the words

erased, and the words

added; and that I have no interest, dircet or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.

Slgnnturo
(L. S)gertificate tiled to [/ i )
e M/az/u//,d /’J\# z U/[ LG
gover date. ; ;

Othicial clm cter

S A. CUDDY, (/ 7
chi , Law Pivigion (/&’4’/ O/Z/ LT

Wi Post B-I'iiLl Address

NoreE—This declaration may be executed, withiu the limits of his jurisdiction, before a(ofﬁcer w?]o is a!.lthorized
to administer oaths for general purposes. Signatures by mark must be attested by two persons who write their names.

Vols

N

A %
FILED §~ cexY

'N*THAN BICKFORD

Reg’t.

28

ACT OF JUNE 27, 1890

Y,

APPLICANT.

Solicitor of Claims and Pater.ts
WASHINGTON, D. C.

\Jr;der “Age” Order.
o
A

O
2]
l

w

Increase With New Disability,

PPLICATION FOR INCREASE

tt. No., /Q’/Q/AZ



A2

) 3 .
6 \ /’ /(,/ . [

/ \
t\‘\PJ‘ . , L/(_/:_//_/_ L < 2 .
%/gq ACT OF MAY 11, 1912. 7 s yorone, 127,
! —_— !‘]‘T‘l‘/
Claimant, JOHN ANDEROON,. /
P.0.,.. BEACKSBURG, . - /" | Rank, cergeant

County, Montgomery,

( AND NAVY DIV,

ANV

ATTORNEY OR STATE REPRESENTATIVE.

(Order April 25, 1907.)

Name, Feo, S b e Agent to pay
P. 0., Articles filed ... , 19
APPROVAL.
st tor A0 008 517 1013 AP Wt
Submitted for L Ll TR il M Z Examiner.

Approved for.._ alad g oo Rate \//f pér month; age b years.

. - Ha o8 0
Length of pensionable service: ...~ yeardy ol ek months, - . 0 __. days.
Deductions in service from any cause: 7% VEALS;) oo S T M On th s — days,

1912,/%71 J

Re-Bfficwer.

Legal Reviewer.

Enlisted , 18 < 4 ‘];onol'a,bly discharged ... A*“rll“‘)'IbOb',
Rinlisted P ol Bl e s , 18 : honorably discharged , 18
Hnlistediem e foe s B T e e, , 18 . honorably discharged ., 18
Length of pensionable service: ... R )Laf’ﬁ, SN B e O 1 U S b days. |
Pensioned et $. L% .. ... per month, under.. Agt of JTune 2717890, o8 4

PRESENT CLAIM, ACT OF MAY 11, 1912.

Declaration filed ... May 24' I8, 191 /

- 1/ )
Age shown by evidence 65 vears; date of birth alleged 18
o ot . {
Claimant does 'C%  write. UI
013317 T oo Wo. . ., M C

L

v

b |



8—1081

P /§SIONER DROPPED
i _—

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

pin AW L% L. YW A

Certificate No. /a 7

i A %
IVREL Y

Pensioner .
Soldier [ et e N RN O
Serviceﬁ/.}éém z{/g
The Commissioner of Pensions.

Sir:

I have the honor to report that the name of

the above-described pensioner who was last

has this day been d¥bpped from the roll be-
B Y o OV

Chief, Finance Divis

NOTE.—Every name dropped to be thus reported at
onea, and when cause of dropping isdeath, statedate
of death when Known. (G—2219



‘ ~ ’ rt_‘:) - "f,\ /1’,,1;,‘,"’}; ‘
*wt i %ACT OF MAY 11, 1912.  cww lozg /267

Y

/ K llzeaf si 7943
‘fClaim,a,nz‘., /%ﬂ’é% Q///&W ~leal — Sl GrlF (et ore (o:;(oy/“

Rank, (;2-’/"-;% £

Service, &/%/' ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

ATTORNEY OR STATE REPRESENTATIVE.

(Order April 25, 1907.)

4 }( Pl B__—
{ i“&’ 9, ‘ Fee, $

; Agent to pay.

ROE ik e e l Articles filed , 19

APPROVAL.

Submitted for ad M%«Mﬂ' , 1917, @/&4"0 Examiner.

honorably discharged ¢
TR W
TR 11 S0 C e 5 18 ;  honorably discharged . , 18

B TIT] t e I M Gl st 10 ; honorably discharged e, 18

—_—

,f Length of pensionable service: ... /. YOars, .- months, . —— ... days.

Pensioned at 4//?[ . per month, u11dm~,,é,£&/ Mleet A S

PRESENT CLAIM, ACT OF MAY 11, 1912.

t

Lo orro
Declaration filed . u[:,(/,a/{a‘/\/7fc_, 1917

2 /647
Age shown by cvidence é’ [& years; date of birth al—}ege&Q/érLZLé 3 ‘, 1‘3“94
2o e (<)~ Lg)‘ /&L//K;Zf/’_)

W

(laimant does ... write.

5—3317 - 2zy e VAR G 4
yal /7



,ngglnal #1290,843,
n Andprson P 0.

LAV DIVISION, WOV, 23, 1903,

)
)
Kddiress Blacksburg, )

Va.,, Ho 40 U,8.C.Inf,) Respectfully referred to the Chief of the Board
Original #%53,582 ) of Review, inviting attenftion to testlmony obtained
Anderson Ford alias ) through sp601a1 investigation under Order 33, Para-
John Anderson, P,0. ) graph 8, tending to show the identity of the’
Address Sallsbury, ) Vlrginia claimant with the soldier of record, and
N H, 40 U.S.0. Inf.g also showing that the North Carolina claimant was
(al1eged). not an enlisted man, but was employed as a cook
~df ) in the organization named, B.J.-5 of his claim

’ was made the subject of proceedings against him in
*he United States Court Tor the western Distriet of North Carolina, but
Ye was acquitted., The certificate of discharge and a likeness of Virginia
claimant should be returned to,him under Order L. Furtner action in this
Division is not contemplated. ,,/,,;, A 7

g 7 c"" . d ',.Jr e

/

‘jfﬁQ‘ Chlef of L?w Division,



